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Operational
 Total Trade

 More than 11.751 million tonnes – a record

 Total Exports
 More than 10.982 million tonnes – a record

 Total Container Trade
  27,154 TUE’s – a record

 Total Imports
 768,311 tonnes

 Number of Vessels
 210 – a record

 Number of Trading Vessels
 204 – a record

 Gross Tonnage
 8,136,887 tonnes – a record

Financial
 Revenue

 More than $57.886 million – a record

 Expenditure
 More than $58.920 million

 Financial result
 Trading loss of more than $1.036 million

 Capital expenditure
 More than $1.442 million

 Employee Benefits
 More than $15.6 million

2011–2012 Summary

Front cover images:

WSA Dragon sails into 
Esperance on its
maiden voyage with
a cargo of containers.

Port employees at work.
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The last 12 months has been an extremely busy period for the 
Esperance Port with record trade and revenue. The downside was 
a small trading loss attributable to abnormal expenditure on the 
Mineral Concentrate Circuit and the protracted and unresolved 
cargo handling contract negotiations with two of our major 
customers. The Port is confident that these contractual matters can 
be resolved in 2012–13 which will facilitate a material increase in 
Port revenue.

In relation to the trading loss, EPSL was directed by the State 
Government to undertake remedial work on the Port’s Mineral 
Concentrate Circuit in 2009–10 and to continue to facilitate the 
export of bulk nickel concentrates through the Port. Capital 
expenditure incurred totalled $23 million. Despite the upgrade, 
EPSL continued to experience operating losses and was unable to 
recover principal and interest costs as well as depreciation.

The facility ceased to operate on 8 October, 2011, owing to the 
expiration of its operational certification. During 2011–12, the value 
of the Mineral Concentrate Circuit was impaired by $3.5 million, 
a figure based on the estimated investment required to bring 
the circuit back into service. In the meantime, BHP Billiton has 
exported nickel concentrates in bulka bags and recently started trial 
shipments in containers.

Despite the above issues, EPSL is in an exciting stage of its 
development and the next three years will be a critical period for 
its long-term evolution. The challenges relate to the rapid growth 
of the container trade, along with the State Government’s decision 
to develop a Multi-user Iron Ore Facility (MUIOF) at the Port and 
the southern ports’ merger plan. How the Port deals with these 
challenges will determine its shape and operational strategies for 
the next 20 years.

To meet these challenges it is imperative that the Port reposition 
the organisation through structural reform to ensure that it has the 
organisational capacity to operate what is becoming a complex 
business. Currently the Port is developing a strong management 
team with the skills to deal with the issues and complexities it faces 
and to deliver outcomes that are in the best interest of the State 
Government, its customers and the community in which it operates. 
These issues relate not only to the future, as with the MUIOF and 
the merger, but also with historical legal and legacy issues.

It is also critical that the Port moves towards more sustainable 
commercial and pricing principles that are in accord with current 
State Government policy. These include an increased focus on 

achieving commercial outcomes that are in line with benchmarks 
achieved by equivalent private operations and best practices. By 
taking this course appropriate revenue streams will be generated 
so that services can be provided on a sustainable basis. This will 
also position the Port to meet its rate of return obligations to the 
State Government.

The volume of trade for 2011–12 totalled 11.751 million tonnes, 
which represents an increase of more than half a million tonnes on 
the previous year and nearly half a million tonnes more than the 
2009–10 record of 11.266 million tonnes. While there were small 
increases in the volumes of iron ore, nickel and grain exported, 
the highlight for the year was the substantial rise in the Port’s 
container trade, with the number of units handled increasing from 
14,185 last year to 27,154. This reflected the move by nickel 
concentrate exporters away from a bulk product to containers, 
and the recommissioning of the Ravensthorpe Nickel mine. First 
Quantum Minerals (FQM) exports its nickel hydroxide in containers, 
and resumed imports of sulphur and magnesium oxide which 
also added to the trade mix for the Port. The outlook is for further 
increases in the trade figures in 2012–13. During the year 204 
trading vessels berthed in Esperance.

The increase in trade resulted in a 32 percent increase in revenue to 
$57.886 million in 2011–12, compared to $43.934 million last year. 
Revenue from wharfage, stevedoring and Port services contributed 
to the income earned. Unfortunately, expenditure also rose sharply 
to $58.922 million, up from $42.344 million last year. Wages 
and salaries rose by 30 percent this year, which felt the impact 
of a six percent pay rise negotiated by the Port’s operations and 
maintenance employees. Administration costs also rose, mainly 
attributable to legal fees associated with resolving ongoing legal 
and commercial legacy issues, as well as consulting fees involved 
with the Multi-user Iron Ore Facility (MUIOF) project. It is expected 
that much of this expenditure will result in long-term benefits to 
the Port through the delivery of more sustainable commercial 
agreements with Port customers.

During the year, the Port negotiated a $3.5 million settlement with 
RiskCover that was related to its insurance claim for abnormal 
expenditure associated with the lead issue. Funds will be used to 
retire all debt incurred as a result of the issue. An equity restoration 
payment is currently being sought from the State Government 
to cover the remainder of the extraordinary costs related to the 
lead issue. Similarly, the EPSL is in the process of preparing a 
submission to the State Government for an equity injection to offset 
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the debt imposed on the Port through the upgrade of the Mineral 
Concentrate Circuit. Both equity injections are critical to fund major 
capital and operating expenditure at the Port which has been 
deferred as a result of funds being diverted to deal with both the 
lead and nickel issues.

Towards the end of the financial year, the State Government gave 
its approval for the Port to undertake a Market Sounding Exercise 
to determine private sector interest in financing, developing and 
managing a new iron ore circuit at the Port capable of handling up 
to 30 million tonnes of product annually. This followed a study into 
the potential of the Yilgarn Region’s iron ore industry that revealed 
an emerging need for iron ore export infrastructure. Esperance Port 
was the preferred Port for the miners to ship their product.

Registrations of interest were called in late June 2012, and 54 were 
received from infrastructure equity investors, financial institutions, 
major infrastructure providers, shipping and bulk loading operators, 
engineering firms and mining companies. The Port is encouraged 
by the strong interest in the project.

If the project proves viable, a business case will be presented to 
the State Government in the fourth quarter of 2012, and approvals 
will be sought which will enable the Port to proceed to procure a 
preferred proponent for the project by the third quarter 2013.

Work has started on the $120 million transport corridor upgrade 
from the railway marshalling yards to the Port. This is an integral 
part of any significant increase in trade at the Port. When 
completed, it will streamline transport access into the Port and 
provide community benefits such as noise abatement measures, 
improved road traffic safety and walk and cycling paths. The project 
will provide transport efficiencies for both road and rail operators.

Esperance Port has long been important not only to the economy 
of Esperance but also to the Goldfields Esperance Region and 
the State. A recent economic analysis shows that the direct effect 
of the Port’s revenue in 2011–12 was a flow on effect of between 
$73.76 million and $85.18 million across most of the industry 
sectors from whom the Port buys goods and services. These 
include the transport, manufacturing, retail and wholesale trades 
and construction sectors. The impact on employment was also 
significant with 80 new jobs created during the year, with a total 
wages and salaries package of more than $20 million. With a local 
workforce and a buy local policy most of that money stays either in 
Esperance or in the region. Value added across all industry sectors 
was between $33.05 million and $39.46 million. These figures 

are expected to improve considerably in the future as the Port 
continues its organic growth and with future possible expansion.

During the year the Board has placed a strong focus on improved 
corporate governance, especially in the areas of safety and 
financial management and accountability. To this end, Board 
Safety and Audit and Risk Committees have been established. 
Both Committees are chaired by Board members, and will set 
key accountabilities and governance structures through which the 
Port’s executive will focus on matters related to these areas.

Finally, I welcome Kim Horne to the Esperance Port Authority 
Board. Kim is the Vice President Human Resources for Alcoa 
Global Primary Product and an Executive Director of Alcoa of 
Australia. He has significant experience in mining and logistics and 
served as Alcoa’s manager of mining operations for many years. 
Also, I thank my Board colleagues for their continued support 
throughout what has been a challenging 2011–12, and look 
forward to a rewarding and prosperous 2012–13.

I congratulate Shayne Flanagan on his appointment as Chief 
Executive Officer of the Port in October 2011, and thank him for 
his efforts in addressing many of the critical issues facing the Port. 
Shayne has brought a much needed new vision to the operations 
of the Port, as well as an ability to deal with all of the Port’s key 
stakeholders in a constructive and positive manner.

I also acknowledge the efforts of the Esperance Port employees 
whose dedication and commitment has enabled the Port to meet 
numerous and varied challenges while at the same time achieving 
record trade figures.

The Board is determined to meet its overriding objective 
of facilitating trade in a commercially sustainable way while 
maintaining a safe and satisfying workplace for all employees.

Bob McKinnon
Chairman

Tugs manoeuvre a grain-carrying vessel alongside berth one.
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EPSL continued to make headway in its dealing with outstanding 
issues during 2011–12 and can report record trading and revenue 
figures for the year. Unfortunately a small trading loss was also 
recorded. The loss can be attributed to the comprehensive 
structural and financial reforms undertaken during 2011–12. These 
reforms will continue throughout 2012–13; however, it is expected 
that the additional expenditure associated with the reforms will be 
offset by more sustainable revenue streams in the future.

Trade reached 11.751 million tonnes during the year, up from the 
previous record of 11.266 million tonnes in 2009–10. Exports also 
recorded a new high of 10.982 million tonnes for the year.

These trade figures relate to small increases in iron ore, nickel 
concentrate and grain exports, and a significant increase in the 
Port’s container trade, up by almost 50 percent from 14,185 units 
in 2010–11 to 27,154 units this year. This trade coincided with 
the closing of the berth two bulk concentrate loader because 
of extensive corrosion, and the decision by the Port’s nickel 
customers to export their product in bulka bags and containers.

The increase in the volume of trade was also influenced by First 
Quantum Minerals’ recommissioning of the Ravensthorpe Nickel 
mine and the resumption of sulphur and magnesium oxide imports 
and nickel hydroxide export this financial year, the first handled by 
the Port since BHP Billiton closed the mine in October 2009.

The increase in the volume of trade, the trade mix and the record 
number of trading vessels berthing at the Port during the year 
contributed to record revenue of $57.886 million, an increase of 32 
percent on the previous year’s $43.943 million. Revenue streams 
increased by 19 percent from cargo handled, 11 percent from 
stevedoring and 45 percent from services, which contributed 46 
percent of the total revenue.

Though the trade and revenue figures were encouraging, the cost 
of operating the Port rose 39 percent during the year, up from 
$42.344 million last year to $58.922 million this year - more than 
$7.432 million above budget. Wages and salaries totalled $14.072 
million for the year, an increase of 30 percent over the previous 
years and 16.5 percent above budget. Contributing factors were 
the conditions of an enterprise bargaining agreement negotiated by 
the Port’s operations and maintenance employees that included a 
six percent pay rise. Also staff numbers rose from 118 at the end of 

2010–11 to 140 at 30 June 2012, which related to the increase in 
trade, particularly the handling of containers.

As already outlined, further expenditure was incurred as a result 
of major functional reforms that took place during the year. 
Administration costs, in particular, reflect the significant recurring 
expenditure EPSL incurs to resolve long-standing commercial and 
operational issues. Contained within this expenditure are legal fees, 
consulting fees and environmental monitoring costs.

Although the cost of running the business increased significantly, 
other exceptional factors contributed to the $1.036 million trading 
loss. Namely, the abnormal expenditure relating to the payment 
of $3.4 million in interest and depreciation costs for the Mineral 
Concentrate Circuit upgrade and its subsequent closure, and $5 
million impairment charges on the concentrate circuit and Black 
Swan Shed. Other factors impacting on the Port’s operating result 
reflected the long and protracted contractual negotiations with 
existing Port customers, although EPSL is confident of reaching a 
resolution with these traders in 2012–13.

Despite the financial difficulties, the Port analysed all its cost 
structures during the year to ensure all services provided are both 
cost effective and commensurate with similar services provided 
by other ports. The analysis showed that as a result of increased 
competition with the mining sector for labour, the Port was able 
to identify ways to absorb cost pressures, and the majority of its 
charges were limited to a 4.75 percent increase, which is only two 
percent above CPI. EPSL is proud to be recognised as one of the 
lowest cost ports operating in Western Australia.

Even though new records for handling cargo were achieved this 
year, the outlook for 2012–13 is bright. The total volume of trade 
will rise as First Quantum Minerals reaches full production and 
exports about 180,000 tonnes of nickel hydroxide a year, and 
increases its sulphur and magnesium oxide imports. This year the 
company exported 82,409 tonnes of the product to India, China 
and Brazil.

The other area of expected growth will be in the handling of 
containers, which nearly doubled in the past 12 months. This 
has led to an investigation of the container trade through the Port 
and the need to develop a Container Management Plan that will 
address future growth in this trade, determine the storage and 
container infrastructure capacity required in the short, medium and 
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long terms, and develop a Port traffic management plan to resolve 
traffic conflicts between the various cargoes.

The Port has also been in consultation with Galaxy Resources 
for some time over the export of spodumene through Esperance 
and recently applied to the Department of Environment and 
Conservation for its licence to be amended to achieve this. While 
Galaxy has announced that it mine at Mt Cattlin near Ravensthorpe 
had been placed on a care and maintenance basis because of the 
need to clear a remaining stockpile of product at the company’s 
processing plant in China, it has a stockpile at the mine to export. 
The Port has applied to handle the product which will be delivered 
in skips that can be directly discharged into a ship’s hold. Exports 
will be in parcels of between 20,000 and 25,000 tonnes with the 
first shipment early in 2013 if licence approval is granted. The 
handling of the product in skips delivered directly to the Port for 
loading may be the way to deal with this product in the longer term.

During the year the Port had enquiries from a number of companies 
wanting to import or export from Esperance. These products 
included coal, nickel, sulphur and general purpose cargoes in 
containers. EPSL is reviewing these trade opportunities, some 
of which may take up to five years to come to fruition. As the 
associated capital investment is considerable, further discussions 
will be held with the proponents.

While new business requires new infrastructure, the Port is aware 
of the need to maintain and improve existing infrastructure to meet 
organic growth. During 2011–12 the Port reviewed its capital 
investment program and identified projects requiring expenditure 
of about $50 million over the next five years to maintain existing 
cargo handling capabilities. In particular, the heavy and light 
vehicle entrances and exits to the Port need upgrading to meet 
the anticipated increase in traffic, with more than 90,000 one-way 
truck movements expected within two years. The harbour needs 
dredging to remove silt built up over the past 10 years and to 
return the Port to its design depths and its ability to load vessels 
to capacity. The Port’s rail network needs upgrading to meet the 
expected increase in trade, and the berth two container hard stand 
area and road access needs realigning.

The Port is pleased to report that no major environmental incidents 
were reported during the year, and the main operational impacts of 
dust, odour and noise were being well managed. Dust monitoring 
showed no increased levels being detected in the Port’s five 

monitoring stations, and the Port is working with the sulphur 
importers to ensure odour will not impact on the community. Noise 
from trains continues to be an issue, and complaints are referred to 
the company providing these services.

I am particularly pleased to report that EPSL continued its financial 
support for a wide range of community groups and organisations 
during the year in line with its Sponsorship and Donations Policy. 
Nearly $70,000 was either distributed or committed during the 
year, of which about $20,000 went to local schools for a variety of 
ventures and more than $20,000 went to local sporting clubs and 
organisations. Esperance Apex Club received $5000 for conducting 
the weekly Port tours for local people and visitors to the town, and 
the Esperance Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service received $7150 
for providing the transport for these tours.

Finally, I would like to thank the Esperance Port Authority Board 
members for their continued support during the year, and the 
EPSL’s senior mangers for their efforts in meeting the day-to-day 
challenges presented by this busy Port.

Above all, I acknowledge the dedication and loyalty of all the Port’s 
employees for their continued commitment and dedication to EPSL 
throughout a difficult year.

Shayne Flanagan
Chief Executive Officer

Discharging bulk sulphur on berth two.



6

Role of Board

The role of the Esperance Ports Sea and Land Board is to perform 
the functions, determine the policies and control the affairs of 
the Esperance Port Authority, trading as Esperance Ports Sea 
and Land. These include developing strategic business plans, 
monitoring management’s performance in implementing plans, 
and reviewing the Port’s investment philosophies and strategies. 
The Board appoints the Chief Executive Officer and reviews 
performance and remuneration. It also ensures regulatory and 
ethical standards are met and risks are appropriately managed.

Board Composition

Esperance Ports Sea and Land consists of a Board of Directors 
comprising five (5) people appointed by the Minister for Transport. 
In appointing a person as Director, the Minister must have due 
regard to all relevant guidelines published, approved, endorsed 
or administered by the Minister for Public Sector Management. 
A member of staff is not eligible to be appointed as a Director. A 
Director may hold office for up to three years, and is eligible for 
re-appointment.

Directors’ Rights

Directors have access to independent legal or financial advice as 
an approved Port expense, and access to Esperance Ports Sea 
and Land records for a period of up to seven years upon retirement 
from the Board. In addition, they have Directors’ and Officers’ 
Liability Insurance cover.

Codes of Conduct

Esperance Ports Sea and Land’s Code of Conduct defines 
standards of ethical and professional conduct that applies to 
Directors and Employees. The Codes are designed to assist the 
Port’s Directors and Employees to fully understand their rights, 
responsibilities and obligations in their respective roles. The Code 
of Conduct relating to Employees also constitutes part of the 
Esperance Ports’ Human Resources Manual, which is accessible 
to all staff.

Legislation

The activities of the Esperance Ports Sea and Land are governed 
by the Port Authorities Act 1999. The Act has modernised Port 
Authority legislation and provides a clear trade facilitation role for 
Western Australian Port Authorities, with a commercial focus on 
operations. Under the Act, Port Authorities are established as 
commercialised entities and are governed by Boards of Directors 
appointed by the Minister.

Esperance Ports Sea and Land operates under established 
principles to ensure that business is carried out in the best interests 
of all stakeholders.

Risk Management

EPSL’s Risk Management Policy is designed to identify specific 
sources of risk and alternative controls to mitigate those risks. 
The Port’s insurer, RiskCover, has provided a Riskbase Database 
System to assist identifying and ranking risks according to 
likelihood and effect of occurrence.

External Audit

The Office of the Auditor General (OAG) has contracted out the 
annual external audit of the Port’s function to Grant Thornton 
Australia Limited. In accordance with the Port Authorities Act 1999, 
Esperance Ports Sea and Land is required to submit an audited 
Annual Report on its most recently completed financial year to the 
Minister within ten (10) days of the receipt of the first audit opinion 
from the OAG on the financial accounts of the Port.

Internal Audit

The Internal Audit of the Esperance Port is conducted on an annual 
basis. The Internal Audit Plan has a specific focus on the review of 
accounting procedures and related internal controls.

Corporate Governance
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The Board of Directors of the Esperance Port Authority (the Authority) 
trading as Esperance Ports Sea and Land (EPSL) has pleasure in 
submitting its report for the financial year ended 30 June 2012.

1.  Directors
The Directors of the Authority during the 2011–12 financial year and 
up to the date of this report were:

R. McKinnon  Appointed October 2010
FCPA, FCIS

T. Shanahan  Appointed March 2009
LLB PSM

P. Chalmer  Appointed November 2007
B.Sc (Hons.) Ph.D

K. Finlayson  Appointed March 2009
JP CitWA

S. Frodsham  Appointed October 2010
MBA, BA, JP  Term Expired December 2011

K. Horne   Appointed January 2012

2. Directors’ Meetings
 The number of Directors’ meetings and number of meetings attended 
by each of the Directors of the Authority during the financial year are:

 Maximum number Number
Director of meetings attended

R. McKinnon 13 13

T. Shanahan 13 12

P. Chalmer 13 13

K. Finlayson 13 12

S. Frodsham 8 8

K. Horne 4 3

3. Principal Activities
During the year, EPSL’s principal activities consisted of:

 Planning for future development;•	

 Promoting and facilitating trade;•	

Maintaining existing and providing new infrastructure when •	
required; and

 Providing services, power supply and labour as required for •	
stevedoring, pilotage, mooring and maintenance activities.

The only significant change in the activities carried out by the 
Authority during the year was the cessation of bulk nickel 
concentrate exports following the berth two shiploader being 
unserviceable because of corrosion problems.

4. Dividends
The operating loss incurred has prevented the Authority from 
declaring a dividend for 2011–12. The Authority has unpaid 
dividends totalling $3.238 million relating to the 2005–06, 2006–07, 
2007–08 and 2010–11 financial years. The Port’s inability to pay 
these dividends relates to cashflow constraints as a result of the 
abnormal expenditure caused by the lead incident and the Mineral 
Concentrate Circuit upgrade. 

The Authority is seeking exemption from paying these dividends 
as part of an equity injection to restore the Authority’s financial 
position.

5. Operating Review
EPSL handled a record 11.751 million tonnes of trade during the 
year, up from the previous record of 11.266 million in 2009–10 and 
was 630,865 tonnes more than last year’s total. More than 10.982 
million tonnes of exports were also a record. Container numbers 
almost doubled in total following increased production by nickel 
concentrate producers Western Areas and Xstrata Nickel. First 
Quantum Minerals also started exporting product in containers from 
the recommissioned Ravensthorpe Nickel mine during the year.

Iron ore exports increased marginally from 8.8 million tonnes to 
8.9 million tonnes, and total grain exports rose from 1.608 million 
tonnes last year to 1.692 million tonnes with both wheat (798,880 
tonnes) and barley (640, 211 tonnes) being the predominant 
exports.

Imports rose from 413,963 tonnes in 2010–11 to 768,311 tonnes 
this year. Import figures were improved by the resumption of nickel 
production at the Ravensthorpe mine which relies on sulphur and 
magnesium oxide imports for the processing of the lateritic ore. 
Imports of these products are expected to increase further next 
year when the mine reaches full production.

The Port Board with Ministerial approval accepted RiskCover’s 
$3.5 million offer on its insurance claim for abnormal expenditure 
relating to the lead incident. An equity restoration payment is now 
being sought from the Government to cover the balance of the 
costs incurred with the lead clean-up, and also the retirement of the 
Mineral Concentrate Circuit upgrade loan. The insurance payment 
will be used to pay outstanding debts. The equity restoration 
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payment will fund a five-year Capital and Operational Expenditure 
Program. This program will include harbour dredging, installation 
of mooring augmentation to reduce the effect of swell on vessels 
alongside berths, redevelopment of Hughes Road to align with the 
transport corridor upgrade and to meet the increasing transport 
movements on the road and the upgrade and implementation of 
the Port’s traffic management plan to deal with the increase in Port 
business.

The Port’s Mineral Concentrate Circuit, which was being used 
to handle BHP Billiton’s Nickel West product, was removed 
from service for safety reasons in October 2011. The carrying 
value of the circuit has been impaired by $3.5 million based on 
the estimated investment required to bring this facility back into 
operation. Nickel West has followed the other nickel concentrate 
producers and is trialling the export of product in containers.

6. Financial Review
During the year EPSL recorded a trading loss of $1.036 million 
despite earning a record $57.886 million in revenue. A number of 
factors contributed to the loss including the abnormal expenditure 
and impairment on the Mineral Concentrate Circuit upgrade and 
the impairment of the Black Swan Shed which has reached the end 
of its useful life and will be demolished. Also protracted contract 
negotiations with major customers were not finalised during the year. 
These are expected to be resolved during 2012–13 which will enable 
the Port to return to a more sustainable financial position. The Port is 
currently incurring additional expenditure to resolve these and other 
long-standing commercial legacy issues.

The year’s operating expenditure totalled $58.922 million. Wages and 
salaries rose from $10.764 million last year to $14.072 million during 
the year. This included a six percent wages increase in the Enterprise 
Bargaining Agreement back-dated to January 2010. 

During the year the Port paid $5.147 million in interest to the Western 
Australian Treasury Corporation, $5.959 million for electricity and 
water, and $7.634 million for contract services, such as Port cleaning 
and iron ore loading services, pilotage and to engage engineering 
consultants for a range of operational matters.

The higher than forecast revenue reflects an increased volume of 
cargo moved by the Port during 2011–12. This included a doubling 

of container volumes and the discharge and storage of sulphur 
imports for First Quantum Minerals. 

7. Significant Changes in the State of Affairs
In the opinion of Directors, no significant changes in the State of 
Affairs occurred during the financial year under review other than 
those already mentioned.

8. Events Subsequent to Reporting Date
There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial 
year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a 
material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors of 
the Authority, to affect significantly the operations of the Authority, 
the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the 
Authority, in future financial years.

9. Likely Developments
A Market Sounding Exercise was advertised nationally on 16 June, 
2012, seeking registrations of interest from the private sector to 
develop a new Multi-user Iron Ore Facility (MUIOF) at the Port 
to cater for future exports from the Yilgarn Region. A larger than 
expected response has been received from iron ore companies, 
equity investors, major infrastructure providers, organisations 
familiar with the workings of shipping and bulk loading facilities in 
ports, and organisations with multi-disciplinary engineering firms.

Early in the new financial year the Project Team will pursue an 
information exchange which includes the respondents completing 
questionnaires and mining companies updating information relating 
to their readiness to proceed if the project goes ahead. If the 
Market Sounding phase establishes the viability of the project a 
business case will be presented to the State Government with a 
recommendation to proceed to a procurement stage later this year 
and the selection of a preferred proponent by the third quarter in 
2013. While the Port has no preferred design, a number of options 
have been put forward that could increase iron ore exports to about 
30 million tonnes a year.

During the first half of the new financial year the Port will develop 
a Container Management Plan following the significant growth 
in this trade, which has almost doubled in the past 12 months 
and continues to grow. The Plan will consider the short, medium 
and long term requirements of existing and new customers. This 
includes the Port’s container storage capacity, trade forecasts, 
improved efficiencies of berth operations, required transport 
upgrades to meet the increasing demand and restructuring 
operations as the Port moves forward.

Loading containers at night.
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Senior Executives of Esperance Port Authority
Name  Base Salary $  Motor Vehicle $  Bonus $ Superannuation $ Total $

S.P. Flanagan 263,199 - - 23,393 286,592
(Chief Executive Officer) 

R.H. Lovell 180,928 8,762 - 16,128 205,818
(Harbour Master) 

S.R. Dickason 173,805 9,785 - 14,917 198,507
(Deputy Harbour Master) 

Non-Executive Directors of Esperance Port Authority
Name Directors’ Fee $ Superannuation $ Total $

R. McKinnon (Chairman) 37,875 3,409 41,284

T. Shanahan 22,875 2,059 24,934

P. Chalmer 16,500 1,485 17,985

K. Finlayson 16,500 1,485 17,985

S. Frodsham   8,250    743   8,993

K. Horne   8,250    743   8,993

A new works approval will be submitted to the Department of 
Environment and Conservation early in the new financial year 
for the Port to handle Galaxy Resources’ spodumene. While the 
company has its Mt Cattlin operations in care and maintenance, it 
has a stockpile of 100,000 tonnes of spodumene that it needs to 
export. Once approved, the product will be road transported into 
the Port in skips and discharged directly into a ship’s hold. Parcels 
of up to 25,000 tonne will be exported at a time.

EPSL is a member of the working group established to develop an 
amalgamation strategy and implementation plan for the Southern 
Ports Authority (SPA). The SPA is a proposed new entity that will 
manage the Esperance, Bunbury and Albany Ports. The group 
is preparing a submission for the Ports’ Governance Steering 
Committee that sets out the way forward to amalgamate the three 
ports into one entity and deals with matters such as organisational 
intent, scope of operations, corporate functions, implementation 
and risk management. The submission will be delivered by 
November 2012.

10. Directors’ Emoluments
In accordance with Section 13 (c) (i) of Schedule 5 of the Port 
Authorities Act 1999, the nature and amount of each major element 
of remuneration of each Director of the Authority, each of the three 
named Executives who received the highest remuneration and 
other key management personnel of the Authority are shown in the 
table below.

11. Environmental Regulation
The Authority’s operations are subject to regulation under both 
Commonwealth and State environmental legislation that apply to 
any Australian commercial entity. Under the Port Authorities Act 
1999, the Authority is also required to “protect the environment 
of the Port and minimise the impact of Port activities on that 
environment”.

12. Environmental Management
The Authority is compliant with its legislative requirements but is 
reviewing its original Ministerial Approval (1993). The review is to 
ensure the Port is compliant with all legislation and past planning 
approval obligations.
Achievements for the year include:

  An improved Environmental Management System •	
implemented using risk-based assessment to a standard 
consistent with IS014001;

 New operational procedures implemented, including•	

 Audit procedure and register; –

 Waste management plan with waste tracking and  –
stockpile registers; and

 Draft product quality management procedure for bulk  –
minerals that will reduce the Port’s risk exposure relating 
to incidents caused by poor product quality.

Scheme water consumption reduced by about 44,000 cubic •	
metres between 2008 and 2011; and

Significant decreases in concentrations of fertiliser in berth two •	
stormwater drains following washwater containment during 
bulk fertiliser handling activities.

Challenges ahead include:

Reducing the Port’s dust footprint by working with CBH and •	
sealing trafficked areas;

Reducing the Port’s noise footprint by eliminating unnecessary •	
noises;

Developing a surface water drainage map to help plan the •	
Port’s current and future needs;

Applying the product quality management procedure to iron •	
ore to reduce occupational exposures to dust within the 
enclosed circuit and the potential for emissions of iron ore to 
the environment; and

Incorporating these challenges and initiatives into plans for the •	
proposed Multi-user Iron Ore Facility.

13. Rounding Off

Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollar in 
the Directors’ Report and Financial Statements.

This report is made with a resolution of the Directors.

R. McKinnon
Chairman

Esperance
20 September 2012
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Electoral Act 1907
Section 175Ze of the Electoral Act 1907 requires Esperance Ports 
Sea and Land to include a statement in its annual report detailing 
expenditure incurred by or on behalf of the Agency during the 
current reporting period over the classes of expenditure set out in 
the table below.

Record Keeping
Esperance Ports recognises the importance of proper and 
adequate record keeping practices. The State Records Act 2000 
requires Esperance Ports Sea and Land to report on the following:

 Evaluate the efficiency and effectiveness of Esperance Ports’ 1. 
record keeping system to ensure it meets the requirements of 
the Act.

 Conduct record keeping training as required.2. 

Review the efficiency and effectiveness of Esperance Ports’ 3. 
record keeping training program to ensure it is meets the 
requirement of the Act.

Induct new employees with regard to compliance with 4. 
Esperance Ports’ record keeping system and the Esperance 
Ports’ responsibility in regard to the Act.

During preparation of the Port’s five-year Recordkeeping Plan 
2012–2017, a number of issues were identified with current 
procedures that need addressing. The Recordkeeping Commission 
has been informed of these shortcomings and actions taken to 
remedy the problems.

Disability Services Plan
Esperance Ports has a Disability Services Plan in place and all 
aspects of the plan are operational. Periodic reviews take place 
to ensure it complies with both State and Federal Government 
disability legislation.

Freedom of Information
Esperance Ports received two Freedom of Information requests 
during the 2011–12 financial year.

Class Of Expenditure Organisation/Company Total Expenditure 2011–12 

Advertising agencies ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................Nil 

Market research agencies .........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................Nil 

Polling organisations ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................Nil 

Direct mailing agencies ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................Nil

Media, for advertising Esperance Holdings Pty Ltd ..............................................................................................$ 2,764

 West Australian Newspapers ......................................................................................... $ 15,539

 Adcorp Australia .................................................................................................................... $ 12,778

 Australian Business Guide ...................................................................................................... $ 405

Regulatory Requirements
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EPSL Profitability
Esperance Port Authority is owned by the Western Australian 
Government on behalf of the taxpayers of Western Australia. EPSL’s 
long-term commercial focus is to generate a financial return to 
Government that is in accordance with the current Western Australian 
Government’s ports’ pricing policy objective. This objective is for 
State-owned ports to generate a profit that is a reasonable rate of 
return and reflects the current value of the assets as benchmarked 
against equivalent market returns for regulated infrastructure assets.

Despite record revenue of $57.886 million, ESPL suffered a trading 
loss of $1.036 million for the 2011–12 financial year.

The main contributing factors for the loss were abnormal 
expenditure relating to the Mineral Concentrate Circuit upgrade 
(interest, depreciation and impairment totalling $6.9 million), and the 
impairment of the Black Swan Shed ($1.5 million). The Black Swan 
Shed is earmarked for demolition to make way for the development 
of much needed container hard stand.

The other significant factor impacting on the Port’s operating result 
is the complex and protracted contract negotiations that have not 
been finalised with major customers. Management remain optimistic 
that these will be resolved during 2012–13, improving profitability and 
enabling the Port to progress towards delivering the rate of return 
required by Government.

Revenue
Revenue for the 2011–12 financial year increased 32 percent over 
the previous year’s figure, rising from $43.934 million in 2010–11 to 
$57.886 million. The increase can be attributed to the total volume of 
trade handled, which rose by more than 630,000 tonnes to a record 
11.75 million tonnes, as well an increase in the trade mix and the 
record number of trading vessels that berthed at the Port

Revenue from cargo (wharfage) was 19 percent higher than the 
previous year, up from $7.290 million to $8.649 million. The significant 
growth in the Port’s container trade and the reintroduction of 
sulphur imports by First Quantum Minerals for the recommissioned 
Ravensthorpe Nickel mine were the major contributing factors. The 
mix of trade impacts on revenue from cargo as wharfage rates vary 
between commodities. Imports of fuel, fertiliser and sulphur for the 
year totalled 717,000 tonnes compared to 397,000 the previous year. 
Exports of grain, iron ore and nickel rose to about 11 million tonnes 
from 10.7 million tonnes the previous year.

Revenue from vessels rose from $11.785 million the previous year 
to $13.117 million. This is an 11 percent increase which reflected 
the record 204 trading vessels that berthed at the Port during the 
year, up from 184 the previous year. Revenue from vessels includes 
berthage, security, pilotage, quarantine and vessel charges.

Revenue derived from Port Services increased by 44 percent, 
up from $17.583 million last year to $25.417 million in 2011–12. 
This contributed 45 percent of the Port’s total 2011–12 revenue 
of $57.886 million. Port Services include cargo handing revenue 
(stevedoring), labour hire recovery and the fuel pipeline charge.  

Finance

Loading a cape size vessel on berth three.
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Capital
The Port Authority did not utilise any new borrowings during the year 
and made capital repayments of $8.985 million to Western Australian 
Treasury Corporation (WATC). This has reduced the debt owed to 
WATC from $85.7 million the previous year to $76.7 million.

EPSL spent $1.442 million on minor works, plant and equipment 
during the year, against a budget of $3 million. Underspend was 
largely attributable to cashflow constraints.

This increase resulted from EPSL negotiating an interim rise of 13 
cents a tonne on the cargo handling charge for iron ore, back dated 
to 1 January 2010, and the resumption of sulphur imports by FQM.

Abnormal items that contributed to the record $57.886 million 
revenue figure included $4.6 million in insurance payouts, 
reimbursement of $500,000 by the Department of Transport for the 
work the Port has done on the proposed Multi-user Iron Ore Facility, 
and a $550,000 back claim for fuel tax credits.

Expenditure
Total Operating Expenditure rose by 39 percent for the 2011–12 
financial year to $58.992 million, a $16.578 million increase over the 
previous year’s figure and $9.801 million above budget.

Included within this figure are depreciation and interest costs for the 
Mineral Concentrate Circuit and lead related debt of $3.53 million. 
Provisions and asset impairment contributed a further $6.0 million.

Salaries and wages increased 30 percent from $10.764 million last 
year to $14.072 million in 2011–12. This was nearly $2 million or 
16.5 percent higher than the budget forecast. The increase can be 
attributed to the new Enterprise Bargaining Agreement negotiated 
by the Port’s operations and maintenance personnel that included a 
six percent wage increase back-dated to January 2010, termination 
payments together with an increase in personnel from 118 to 140. 
Growth in staff numbers has largely been required to meet the 
increased labour needed to support the growth in the container 
trade, sulphur imports and iron ore exports.

Administration expenditure exceeded budget by 50 percent and 
was 78 percent higher than the previous year, totalling $3.155 
million. EPSL is currently incurring significant additional expenditure 
to resolve long-standing commercial and operational legacy issues. 
Contained within administration expenditure are legal fees of 
$530,000, consulting fees $1.15 million and environmental monitoring 
costs of $332,000.

Maintenance costs of $8.5 million for the year included $1.4 million in 
insurance related repairs, and if not for this expense, the maintenance 
budget would have been underspent by approximately 16 percent. 
This reflects the tight cash flow in which the Port operated in 2011–12. 

2011–2012 Income Statement
 2011–12 Budget 2011–12 Actual 2010–11 Actual

Operating Revenue $’000 $’000 $’000
Revenue from Cargo 8,167 8,649 7,290
Revenue from Vessels 12,938 12,038 11,785
Revenue from Port Services 23,010 26,302 17,583
Infrastructure Revenue 3,267 2,591 3,562
Equipment Hire, Power, Water 1,524 1,510 1,607
Rentals 876 666 788
Other Revenues 306 6,130 1,319
Total Operating Revenue 50,088 57,886 43,934

Less Expenditure $’000 $’000 $’000
General Administration 2,100 3,180 1,772
Contract Services 6,000 7,633 5,462
Insurance  600 598 536
Salaries & Wages 12,100 14,072 10,764
Electricity & Water Purchases 6,171 5,959 5,542
Maintenance 8,434 8,563 6,340
Depreciation 5,906 6,073 4,691
Government Charges & Taxes 985 1,095 868
Interest On WATC Borrowings 5,310 5,147 5,028
Other 50 5,040 236
Employee Provisions 1,509 1,603 1,358
Hedging (Gain) / Loss (43) (43) (259)
Total Expenditure 49,121 58,920 42,338

Operating (Loss) / Surplus 966 (1,036) 1,596
Income Tax (Expense) / Credit  (762) 367
Abnormal Items   
   
(Loss) / Profit After Tax 966 (1,798) 1,229

Container handling operations on berth two.
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Multi-user Iron Ore Export Facility
At the beginning of 2012, the State Government announced that 
Esperance was the preferred location for a possible 20 million 
tonne per annum iron ore capacity upgrade. The decision to 
facilitate the upgrade and expansion of Port infrastructure was 
influenced by a recent study into the Yilgarn Region’s iron ore 
industry that showed that 11 of the 12 miners in the Region 
preferred Esperance over other ports for their individual export 
needs.

The proposed Multi-user Iron Ore Facility (MIOUF) has the potential 
to increase the Port’s capacity to 30 million tonnes a year. Any 
increase in the infrastructure capacity will be dependent on both 
the willingness of the private sector to underwrite the infrastructure 
risk and the bankable production profiles of the emerging Yilgarn 
iron ore producers.

In June 2012, Esperance Port initiated a Market Sounding Exercise 
by advertising in National and State newspapers for the private 
sector to register their interest to develop the proposed facility. 
Fifty-four registrations were received from various infrastructure 
providers, banks, and mining companies. If the Market Sounding 
phase establishes project viability the Port will provide a 
recommendation to the State Government on the subsequent 
procurement approach. It is expected that the tender process will 
be completed around mid to late 2013, with the Port required to go 
through an extensive assessment and consultation process before 
a preferred proponent is selected.

Esperance Port is aware that this expansion will form a key long-
term component of the Goldfields Esperance and Yilgarn regions’ 
export infrastructure. As such, it is important that the infrastructure 
requirements are planned to provide an outcome that best serves 
both the mining industry’s expectations and Western Australia’s 
needs.

The MUIOF has no current preferred design. However, the Port has 
developed a number of conceptual plans that utilise completely 
different models. Some models advocate the construction of an 
inland storage facilities and conveyors to move the product to the 
Port, while others favour sea-land reclamation and associated rail 
loop servicing a second iron ore berth. In addition, the Port has a 
number of conceptual proposals to upgrade the existing iron ore 

berth and related infrastructure that deliver incremental increases to 
the existing iron ore capacity.

The Esperance Port, while excited about the opportunity that the 
upgrade provides, is aware of its responsibility to the community 
to ensure that a well-balanced, carefully considered decision is 
made that affects the Port’s long-term design, and the needs of 
the mining industry. The Port looks forward to making a decision 
that is in the best interests of the State, the town of Esperance, 
and the interests of the emerging Yilgarn and Goldfields’ mining 
communities.

Port Handling Charges
During 2011–12 financial year the Port analysed the cost structure 
of all lines of business to ensure that it is able to provide services 
that are both cost effective and to a level of service that is 
equivalent to that of other benchmarked port service providers.

A significant challenge presented to EPSL over the last three years 
has come from the increased competition for labour from the 
mining sector and the upwards pressure on wages. As a result, the 
Port has looked to find innovative solutions to increase productivity 
to partially absorb cost increases from this wages pressure, and 
to date has been reasonably successful in limiting increases to its 
clients.

To this end, Esperance Port is pleased to report that the majority of 
its charges have been limited to a 4.75 percent increase effective 
from August 2012, with the exception of mooring and security 
charges which have increased by 25 percent and 35 percent 
respectively because of structural changes in the services provided.

Business Development



15

New Trade Development
The Western Australian Government’s announced $120 million 
Esperance Transport Port Corridor Access Project in 2011 has 
coincided with a number of enquires to the Esperance Port 
regarding possible new trade opportunities. EPSL is keen to 
facilitate new trade, and views the upgrade of the transport 
corridor as a key commitment by Government to increase business 
opportunities for the Goldfields Esperance Region.

Highlights during the year for the Port included:

 The reopening of First Quantum Minerals’ Ravensthorpe Nickel •	
mine, located about 160 km west of Esperance. Since the 
reopening, EPSL has facilitated the importation of a significant 
volume of bulk sulphur for use at the mine and has also seen 
a significant increase in the tonnage of containerised nickel 
through the Port. FQM has announced an average production 
target of 39,000 tonnes of nickel annually for the next five 
years; all of which will be exported from the Esperance Port.

 During 2011–12 Esperance was visited by six cruise ships, •	
with the cruise ship The World visiting Esperance for the first 
time. EPSL is encouraged by the increasing recognition of 
Esperance by the cruise ship industry, and is keen to do all 
it can to ensure the continued growth of visits in the future. 
These visits are a great economic stimulus for the town.

 The container trade at the Port continued to increase, with •	
Esperance nearly doubling volume in 2011–12.

 New trade enquires with respect to coal, wood products, •	
nickel, sulphur and general purpose container imports were 
received during the year. Timelines for this new business vary 
from one year to possibly five years for those opportunities 
linked to the development of new mining infrastructure. 
EPSL is actively reviewing these trade opportunities, with its 
infrastructure planning taking into account any possible new 
trade development that is commercially viable.

The long-term planning for some of these opportunities and 
associated capital investment is considerable. Esperance Port 
has not currently made any decision to proceed with any new 
capital infrastructure investment relating to these trade enquiries. 
Any development work will be dependent on the outcome of 
negotiations that will take place between the proponents and the 
Port in the future.

Capital Investment Program
During the year Esperance Port reviewed its capital investment 
program to ensure that the needs of all Port users are able to be 
serviced into the future, as well as determining that the Port is 
able to facilitate new trade opportunities. As a result, EPSL has 
identified capital investment projects requiring expenditure of about 
$50 million over the next five years to enhance the Port’s export 
capabilities. One of these projects is already underway with the 
Port committing to install mooring augmentation systems in the 
second half of 2012.

This mooring system will employ advanced European technology 
to enhance the safety of moored ships when adversely affected by 
wave action in the Port. Once installed, this system will substantially 
reduce ranging of ships during these weather events. The 
frequency of requiring emergency tug assistance or sending the 
ship to anchor will reduce. Furthermore, the mooring augmentation 
systems will reduce the risk of mooring lines parting which will 
vastly improve the safety of personnel on the wharf.

Other identified major capital investment projects that are likely to 
go ahead in the next two years include:

Reconstructing the heavy and light vehicle entrances to the •	
Port and associated security installations.

Dredging of the Port to remove silting that has built up over the •	
last 10 years.

Refurbishing the Port’s rail network.•	

Undertaking corrosion protection works on berth three and the •	
berth two shore crane.

Re-aligning berth two container hardstand and access roads.•	

Panamax vessel departs Esperance Port after loading grain.
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Bulk Mineral Concentrate Trade
Export of bulk nickel across berth two ceased in October 2011 
owing to structural deficiencies with the shiploader. The deficiencies 
are associated with accelerated corrosion on critical sections of the 
shiploader boom as a result of the structure being enclosed in 2010 
to control dust.

In late February 2011, the Port’s advising structural engineers 
identified aggressive corrosion on a section of the shiploader’s 
boom and recommended that urgent repairs be carried out to 
enable the continued use of the shiploader. The engineers provided 
EPSL with a risk managed, reduced operating scope that enabled 
the shiploader to be used until the end of September 2011. 
This dispensation allowed the bulk nickel customer, BHP-Billiton 
(BHP-B), to export the remaining bulk nickel concentrates stored at 
the Port and to develop a bagging operation for future exports.

Various repair options were investigated by EPSL’s engineering 
consultants that enabled the Port to undertake a strategic review 
of alternative approaches for the short and long-term servicing of 
the bulk nickel export trade. However, the limited use of the bulk 
loading infrastructure failed to produce adequate revenue streams 
to support continued investment in upgrading or undertaking major 
refurbishment and repairs.

During the financial year negotiations with BHP-B progressed 
towards determining a mutually acceptable contractual and 
commercial arrangement for the export of nickel concentrate 
through the Port. In the interim BHP-B has exported nickel 
concentrate in bulka bags and have had trial shipments using half 
height containers. BHP-B is continuing to define their logistics 
models and are understood to be considering a range of exporting 
options, including the use of a rotainer system. The rotainer system 
provides for containerised product to be delivered to the Port and 
for the rotainer to load directly into a ship’s hold for bulk export. 
Under this concept the half height containers circulate between the 
mine and the Port rather than being exported as occurs with other 
containerised trade customers.

Maintenance Strategy

EPSL is keen to introduce a preventative maintenance system 
that is based on the Australian and International Standard: AS IEC 
60300-2004 Dependability Management. However, implementation 

continues to be constrained by the lack of funds to employ 
adequate labour resources.

EPSL has adopted a Reliability Centred Maintenance (RCM) 
system to provide enhanced maintenance services across its asset 
portfolio which is consistent with the principles of the Dependability 
Management standard. The Port’s asset maintenance strategy 
over the past year has focused on developing and implementing 
the RCM preventative maintenance systems which will deliver plant 
reliability to accepted industry standards. The RCM process is 
underpinned by the scheduled shutdown of plant to enable critical 
inspections, preventative and corrective maintenance to be safely 
and efficiently undertaken. Scheduled maintenance shutdowns 
were introduced on the berth three ship loading circuit and the 
berth two container crane during the financial year.

Without a reliable maintenance management system and its 
attendant scheduled maintenance shutdowns, the Port will be 
unable to provide reliable services as trade increases. This is 
particularly relevant as iron ore tonnages are expected to increase 
along with the continued growth of the Port’s container trade. It is 
anticipated that the forecast growth in the 2012–13 revenue will 
support an increased level of routine maintenance and allow major 
maintenance projects to be commenced.

Iron Ore Infrastructure Upgrade
During the financial year the Port’s iron ore exporter, Cliffs Natural 
Resources (CNR) completed a $23 million upgrade of Port iron ore 
infrastructure. This upgrade was part of CNR’s substantial $220 
million investment in mine and rail infrastructure.

Upgrade work at the Port commenced in June 2011 and reached 
practical completion in November 2011.

The major upgrade of the Rotary Car Dumper (RCD) has met 
targeted rates of about 2300 tonnes an hour. The high delivery 
rates have been achieved with the virtual elimination of the 
incidence of a blocked hopper. It is now possible to process trains 
of 159 wagons in about the same time as required for trains of 126 
wagons which used the old RCD infrastructure.

The EPSL continues to monitor the performance of the upgrade to 
determine its impact on long-term maintenance costs, reliability and 
the safety of maintenance and inspection activities.

Operations
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Container Management Plan
Significant growth in the export of nickel concentrate in containers 
has seen throughput increase from 3000 TEU’s in 2009 to more 
than 27,000 in 2011–12. This growth has placed significant 
demands on the Port’s infrastructure which is underdeveloped for 
the current task.

A comprehensive review of the Port’s container handling operations 
was initiated in late 2011–12 and will culminate in the preparation of 
a Container Management Plan. The key issues to be incorporated 
in the review include:

 Trade forecasts and analysis of impact of competing export •	
methodologies, such as rotainers which provide quasi bulk 
export capacity;

Container storage capacity;•	

Reducing dwell times for containers;•	

Improving efficiencies for berth two operations;•	

Capacity to negotiate preferred outcomes within the existing •	
commercial agreements;

Moving AQIS inspections off site;•	

Operation restructuring as EPSL moves forward; and•	

Investment strategies – EPSL or other entities to fund •	
development works.

The plan should provide three deliverables: a short-term, medium-
term and long-term management plan.

It is anticipated that the short-term plan will support the current 
trade; the medium-term plan will be a transitional plan that will 
provide an incremental development phase that will support the 
long-term Container Management Plan.

The medium-term plan will most likely incorporate a proposal 
to demolish the Black Swan Shed (Shed Six) to provide 
supplementary wharf-side container storage capacity and will 
consider funding solutions to support the planned works.

The long-term plan will be the preferred development proposal 
which will be based on a mid-case estimate of container trade 
volumes derived from future demand estimates. The emerging 
interest from both the Port and some of its customers for the 
use of a rotainer could have an influence on the scope of future 
investment in container infrastructure. This will become clearer as 
the research continues for the Plan in 2012–13.

Iron Ore Circuit IT Upgrade
This year saw a large increase in IT project work at the Port, 
with the majority of effort being put into the iron ore circuit’s 
Manufacturing Execution System (MES). This software system 
enables the Port to leverage the latest technology to manage the 
movement of iron ore into and out of the Port.

The software interfaces with the iron ore circuit hardware and 
automatically logs production tonnages and downtime events. 
This native ability to interface with hardware means that much of 
the system is automated. The vast majority of events recorded in 
the new system are recorded automatically, and the system then 
prompts the rotary car dumper operator and berth three ship 
loading operator to add explanations and comments for stoppages 
and downtime events.

The automation represents a great step forward in efficiency for the 
Esperance Port. Previously the train and berth operators had to 
read from the production screen, and then input data by hand into 
a standalone reporting system, which introduced human error and 
was not an efficient use of operator time.

Another key outcome of the introduction of MES is the enhanced 
reporting capability and potential for process improvement. Even 
small fluctuations in production are logged in the new system, 
meaning that trends are much more accurate and visible. The 
resulting downtime and production information is logged into 
reports that are available in real-time on the Port’s intranet in a new 
production reporting portal, and will prove valuable for process 
improvement.

Engineers can also use the trend utility on the portal to view live 
and historical data from individual hardware items on the circuit, 
which is proving useful for process improvements and analysis.

Bagging nickel concentrates in the Black Swan Shed.
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Imports rose 85 percent in 2011–12, up from 413,963 tonnes 
the previous year to 768, 311 tonnes. This is attributed to nickel 
hydroxide production being resumed at the Ravensthorpe mine 
and the import of sulphur (294,494 tonnes) and magnesium oxide 
(17,494 tonnes) by FQM for the processing of the lateritic ores. 
The two products were last imported into Esperance in 2008–09 
before the mine was closed. During the 2012–13 financial year, up 
to 500,000 tonnes of bulk sulphur will be discharged and stored by 
the Port before being road transported to the mine.

Petroleum imports rose from 309,997 tonnes last year to 350,814 
tonnes, while fertiliser imports fell from 87,281 tonnes to 71,927 
tonnes.

The number of trading vessel berthing at the Port during 2011–12 
increased from 181 last year to a record 204 this year, with gross 
tonnage totalling 8.13 million tonnes, which was also a record.

Trade Forecast
The trade outlook continues to look promising for the Port. Despite 
nickel prices remaining volatile, concentrate production is expected 
to be maintained at current levels by exporters. Ravensthorpe 
Nickel mine has reached full production, and nickel hydroxide 
exports will increase to about 180,000 tonnes in the new year. If 
this trend continues, the Port will handle increased nickel exports 
next year.

The Port has been discussing with Galaxy Resources the export 
of spodumene through Esperance in the new year. However, the 
company announced that it was closing its Mt Cattlin operations 
near Ravensthorpe for nine months to enable stockpiled product to 
be processed at its Jiangsu facility in China. Galaxy supplies lithium 
carbonate to battery manufacturers.

Despite the halt in production, the company has a stockpile of 
100,000 tonnes to export. EPSL has submitted a revised works 
approval application to the Department of Environment and 
Conservation to export spodumene. Galaxy plans to stockpile the 
product offsite, load the product into skips for transport into the 
port and to discharge the skips directly into ships alongside berth 
two. If the Port’s Operating Licence is amended, parcels of up to 
25,000 tonnes of spodumene will be exported during 2012–13.

Esperance Ports Sea and Land handled a record 11.751 million 
tonnes of trade for the 2011–12 financial year. This was up from 
the previous record of 11.266 million tonnes in 2009–10, and an 
increase of 630,865 tonnes over the previous year’s figure. The 
total included exports of 10.982 million tonnes, also a record for the 
Port.

Iron ore and grain exports dominated the total trade handled at the 
Port, while there was a significant increase in nickel concentrate 
exports over the previous year’s total. The number of containers 
handled nearly doubled during the year - up from 14,185 last year 
to 27,154 - as nickel producers continued to adopt containerised 
freight.

Trade also grew with First Quantum Minerals (FQM) 
recommissioning the Ravensthorpe Nickel Mine in late 2011 and 
resuming nickel hydroxide exports and sulphur and magnesium 
oxide imports for the first time since BHP Billiton closed the 
Ravensthorpe mine in 2009.

Iron ore exports for the year totalled 8.9 million tonnes, up from the 
8.807 million tonnes the previous year but short of the record 9.211 
million tonnes shipped by Cliffs Natural Resources in 2009–10.

Nickel concentrate exports rose from 290,647 tonnes the previous 
year to 299,987 tonnes in 2011–12 as production increased 
following a rise in the price of nickel early in the year. While the price 
was not sustained throughout the year, production and export rates 
remained high.

Currently the Port handles nickel concentrates from three 
companies – Western Areas, Xstrata and BHP Billiton. All three 
are shipping their product in containers, which had a significant 
impact on the Port’s environmental performance during the year, 
particularly on the management of dust. Nickel concentrate is 
shipped to Canada, Finland and China from Esperance.

Grain exports also rose during the year, up from 1.608 million 
tonnes in 2010–11 to 1.69 million tonnes this year. The Port has 
handled about 1.6 million tonnes of grain a year over the past 
decade. Wheat and barley were the main exports. However, wheat 
exports fell from 945,579 tonnes last year to 798,880 tonnes 
this year, while barley exports rose significantly from 317,360 
tonnes to 640,211 tonnes. The outlook for the 2012–13 season 
is encouraging with good winter rains being recorded throughout 
most of the Port’s grain catchment area.

Trade
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Imports-Exports Year Ended June 30, 2012

CARGO (Tonnes) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

IMPORTS 

Container Tonnes Empty 33,233 16,674 9,356 - -

Petroleum 350,814 309,997 304,590 340,673 404,472

Fertilisers 71,927 87,281 57,775 75,077 84,663

Sulphur 294,494 - - 74,149 201,162

Magnesia 17,604 - - 6,728 14,331

Sundry 239 11 - - 1,290

TOTAL IMPORTS 768,311 413,963 371,721 496,627 705,918

TEU’s IN 14,210 6,255 3,395 1,565 1,607

EXPORTS     

Container Tonnes Empty 3353 33 - - -

Iron Ore 8,904,585 8,807,994 9,211,331 7,392,929 7,435,699

Nickel 299,987 290,647 323,684 273,635 193,491

Lead - - - 8,925 -

Barley 640,211 317,360 611,210 732,379 620,905

Wheat 798,880 945,576 428,683 801,701 677,153

Oats - - - - -

Sulphur - - 22,042 25,000 -

Lupins - 12,792 19,205 - 10,011

Peas 32,817 36,268 31,456 23,685 33,000

Canola 220,486 295,669 247,565 139,581 218,467

Nickel Hydroxide 82,409 - - 54,384 35,639

Sundry 128 - - - -

TOTAL EXPORTS 10,982,856 10,706,339 10,895,266 9,452,219 9,224,365

TEU’s OUT 12,944 7,930 2,085 1,445 2,071

TOTAL TRADE 11,751,167 11,120,302 11,266,987 9,948,846 9,930,283

GROSS TONNAGE 8,136,887 7,571,504 7,886,877 7,628,856 7,345,228

NO. OF VESSELS 210 184 205 207 192

NO. OF TRADE VESSELS 204 181 202 202 185 

TOTAL TEU’S 27,154 14,185 5,480 3,010 3,678

Bulk sulphur stockpiled at the Port for the Ravensthorpe Nickel mine.
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Outcome
To provide efficient and reliable services that meet the 
needs of Port users.

Effectiveness
Time at berth

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

52.0 Hours 65.3 54.0 53.3 52.5

This is the average period of time from the first line ashore to the 
last line off when departing from the port. The lower this figure the 
faster vessels are loaded and the more effective is the use of wharf 
space. This increase in time at the berth during 2011–12 is due to 
the  slower loading / discharge of container and sulphur carrying 
vessels.

Total Time

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

72.0 Hours 133.4 77.9 72.99 105.3

This is the average time elapsed from the arrival of a ship at the 
Port boundary to departure from the Port. This indicator has 
increased significantly and reflects an increase in waiting times for 
berth access particularly in relation to berth two.

Efficiency
Cargo handled per time in Port

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

700.0 Tonnes 431.74 788.2 764.3 467.8

This is the average cargo handled for total time from Port arrival 
to departure. The decrease reflects an increase in slower loading / 
discharge of container and sulphur vessels. 

Cargo handled per hour at berth

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

1100.0 Tonnes 882.09 1136.8 1046.7 938.3

This is the average cargo handled per ship hour at berth. 
The higher this figure the more productive are cargo handling 
operations. This figure has decreased due to growth in the handling 
of containers and sulphur.

Cargo handled per shift hour

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

1600.0 Tonnes 1933.47 1940.7 1960.9 1489.9

This is the average tonnes of cargo, excluding fuel and grain from 
2012, handled per shift hour worked. Continuous loading and 
improved cargo handling capabilities of minerals and faster loading 
rates for grain has been offset by the handling of slower general 
cargoes during the year.

Outcome
To provide and maintain Port facilities such as wharves and 
associated infrastructure that will meet user needs.

Effectiveness
Berth occupancy

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

42.0 Percent 50.69 37.2 40.9 40.3

Average berth occupancy measures the time ships are actually 
alongside the berth as a percentage of the total time available. 
Time alongside increased on the previous year because of the 
resumption of sulphur imports and growth in container trade.

Time awaiting berth

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

25.0 Hours 68.11 23.9 19.7 52.8

Is that time from arrival at the Port boundary to the first line ashore. 
This indicator reflects the berth congestion being experienced 
because of the growth in container trade and the resumption of 
sulphur imports. Other factors causing ships to wait at anchor 
can include, waiting for letters of credit for cargo and ships not 
choosing to work.

Performance Indicators
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Average ship alongside time

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

Petroleum 30.0 Hours 35.76 31.4 24.9 23.7

Fertiliser 45.0 Hours 58.9 58.3 44.3 47.9

Grain 40.0 Hours 49.7 49.8 52.9 52.2

Nickel 30.0 Hours 85.9 31.4 58.4 53.6

Iron Ore 59.0 Hours 70.5 67.1 60.4 60.1

Sulphur 180.0 Hours 198.2 00.0 99.3 88.2

Containers 50.0 Hours 68.5 50.5 43.0 70.8

The period of time alongside for each of the cargoes is dependent 
on the nature of the cargo, cargo size, vessel size and equipment 
to load or discharge the cargo and in some instances whether 
the vessel needs to be fumigated or cleaned out to load grain. 
The lower these figures the more effective are cargo handling 
operations.

Efficiency
Total expenditure per tonne of cargo

This is all expenditure items divided by the total trade.

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

$4.00 $4.81 $3.82 $3.78 $4.55

A reduction in this number equates to less expenditure per tonne 
of cargo.

Total costs per ship visit

This is the total expenditure divided by the number of ship calls.

TARGET 2012 2011 2010 2009

$215,814 $277,221 $234,541 $210,872 $224,396

A reduction in this figure indicates either reduced expenditure or 
increased vessel visits.

Outcome
To promote the development of trade through the Port.

Effectiveness
Total trade comparison
Year % change on previous year Volume-Tonnes

2012                         +5.7% 11,751,167

2011 -1.3% 11,120,302

2010 +13.2% 11,266,319

2009 +0.2% 9,948,846

2008 -0.2% 9,930,283

2007 +19.7% 9,949,729

2006    +6.9% 8,309,163

2005    +6.5% 7,774,123

2004  +21.4% 7,297,131

2003     -2.8% 6,009,535

2002 +44.1% 6,184,212

 TEU’s In TEU’s Out Total

2012 14,210 12,944 27,154

2011 6,255 7,930 14,185

2010 3,395 2,085 5,480

2009 1,565 1,445 3,010

2008  1,607 2,071 3,678

Controlling the iron ore loading operations on the deck of a cape size vessel.
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Shipping Milestones

Movements
Esperance Ports Sea and Land handled a record 210 vessels 
during the 2011–12 financial year, which was 36 more than the 
previous year and three more than the previous record of 207 
vessels in 2008–09. Of the year’s total, 204 were trading vessels 
and six passenger carrying cruise ships.

During the year, a record 11.75 million tones of cargo was handled, 
including 10.98 million tones of exports. Gross tonnage of vessels 
was more than 8.13 million tonnes.

Maximum Drafts / Cargo
The build up of sand at berth three has resulted in reduced 
minimum draft for vessels loading iron ore, with a particular impact 
on cape sized vessels. However, the Port has taken advantage of 
the seabed contour to load cape vessels to a deeper draft aft than 
forward enabling exporters to maintain cargo volumes and improve 
loading efficiencies.

Efficiencies are achieved through not having to stop loading as 
frequently because of depth constraints and tidal fluctuations 
although sailing drafts remain in place.

EPSL aims to restore the berth to its design depth and expects 
to obtain a dredging permit by the end of the 2012 calendar year 
which will clear the way for dredging to begin in 2013.

Cruise Ships
While cruise vessels do not contribute significantly to the Port’s 
revenue, they make a positive contribution to the development of 
the local tourism industry and are welcomed by the local business 
community.

Six cruise ships visited Esperance during the financial year with MV 
Athena visiting on three occasions, docking at the Port on each visit.

The World and Radiance of the Seas anchored offshore in 
Esperance Bay and ferried passengers ashore and back to the 
vessels in the ships’ tenders.

The anchoring arrangement was of benefit to both liners and the 
Port as these vessels did not cause congestion on the berths and 
thereby pay Port charges.

Although liner volumes do not warrant a dedicated passenger 
terminal and because the Port is a registered mine site, it is not an 
ideal situation ferrying passengers to and from the Port itself.

Shipping

Panamax vessel entering Esperance Port to load grain.
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To enhance the embarking and disembarking of passengers, the 
Port is looking at locating a floating pontoon near the Taylor Street 
jetty to improve the movement of passengers.

Port Beacons
Earlier this year the Port’s channel pile beacons were replaced by 
spar buoys. This was necessary as two of the four beacons had 
collapsed and a survey of the others showed that welding failure 
made them also likely to collapse.

While looking like the beacons they replaced, the spar buoys are 
anchored to the bottom rather than having to be pile driven, and 
should dredging be required or Port expansion take place, the spar 
buoys can easily be relocated.

Additional leading lights have been placed in the channel to 
facilitate the docking of the larger cape sized vessels at night. This 
completed the final phase of lifting all night-time restrictions on 
shipping movements at the Port.

The Tanker Jetty beacon is mounted on a structure that is 
becoming increasingly unstable and will need to be replaced. A 
light weight spar beacon is being considered as a replacement. 
This will be able to be installed by EPSL.

Pilotage
A second three-month trial using a helicopter to provide marine 
pilot transfers was being conducted at the end of the financial year. 
Helicopter transfers are proving to being more efficient and safer 
than using a Pilot launch. Significant savings in turn around times 
of vessels arriving and departing the Port are being achieved. The 
helicopter is also able to undertake sea rescues if required.

During the year, one of the Port’s three pilots resigned. A new 
Assistant Harbour Master/Pilot is being recruited and should 
start work in Esperance early in the new financial year. To meet 
the heavy shipping demand relief pilots from Fremantle Pilots are 
assisting the local pilots.

During the coming year ongoing pilot training will take place in 
the form of PORTASH (Manned Ship’s Models) and electronic 
simulation at the Fremantle Simulation Centre.

Vessel Tracking System
As trade grows and the number of vessels berthing at the Port incr-
eases, the need will arise to introduce a Vessel Traffic System (VTS). 
Groundwork is underway towards developing a VTS for the Port.

A VTS is a shore-side system that ranges from providing simple 
information messages to ships, such as the position of other traffic 
or meteorological hazard warnings to extensive traffic management 
within a port or waterway.

Initially, the Port will have its security personnel monitor marine VHF 
radio traffic to enhance communication and navigation safety. As 
the need arises, the VTS will include other VTS services.

Security Improvements
EPSL continued to upgrade existing and implement new security 
improvements during the year. These include:

 The online induction process became operational in •	
September 2011. This is completed by EPSL employees and 
contractors requiring access to the Port.

 Modifications have been made to the Main Entrance Gate •	
where only half of the gate will open when the other side is not 
occupied. Loops have been installed in the road on both sides 
of the gate to prevent it from accidently closing on a vehicle.

 A strategy to transfer passengers to the Taylor Street jetty •	
rather than the Port was trialled with success. Passengers 
from the cruise ships MV Radiance of The Seas and MV The 
World were ferried to and from the vessels anchored in the 
Bay by tender. This removed any security issues that may arise 
with passengers in security areas.

 Swipe card readers have been installed at the workshop front •	
door to record personnel leaving site and at the Harbour 
Master Office to provide only authorised entry to this area.

An EFTPOS facility has been installed at the Security Office •	
to assist with the payments of Maritime Security Identification 
Card (MSIC) and General Port Access Card applications.

The monitoring of VHF radio traffic is now being carried out •	
in the Security Office moving towards a Vessel Traffic System 
(VTS). VHF and UHF radios have been installed in the Security 
vehicle to assist with communications.

Variations to the Maritime Security Plan and MSIC Issuing •	
Body Plan have been submitted to the Office of Transport 
Security (OTS) in response with Maritime Transport and 
Offshore Facility Security Regulations (MTOFSR) Legislation 
changes.

Port pilot transfer from ship to shore by helicopter.
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to DEC for the export of spodumene by skip loading the product 
on berth two. The spodumene exporter, Galaxy Resources, will 
prepare a Traffic Management Plan for the movement of the 
product that will require Port approval.

The main operational impacts on the environment from EPSL 
operations are dust, odour and noise impacts on the surrounding 
community, sustainability/efficiency issues including water 
consumption and waste, and impacts to the marine environment.

Dust and Odour
Grain dust continues to be the main source of dust emissions from 
the Port precinct with a minor contribution from unsealed areas 
such as the Port Beach and unsealed roads. CBH is aware of the 
issue and is committed to reducing dust emissions during ship 
loading operations

With the recommencement of sulphur imports in July 2011 and 
cessation of bulk nickel exports in October 2011, the main bulk 
products moved at the Port are sulphur and iron ore. While 
increased levels of sulphur and iron have not been detected in 
samples of dust taken on the Port’s boundary, EPSL is keen 
to maintain product quality and minimise the potential of both 
products to create dust.

Some occupational hygiene problems have been experienced 
with iron ore dust in the enclosed circuit. Additionally, dust from 
the sulphur grab has been visible as it is released into the hopper. 
These risks can be ameliorated by controlling the quality of bulk 
product entering the Port.

The Port has also experienced occupational exposures to sulphur 
gases in the ships’ holds and in conveyors, which have led to 
concerns about odour in the community. EPSL is working with the 
sulphur importers to have adequate quality controls in place at the 
loading ports so that these problems will not occur in Esperance.

Results of occupational air quality in Sheds and Conveyors

In accordance with a requirement from the Department of Mines 
and Petroleum, the Port has acquired independent advice from 
an occupational hygienist on the risks Port employees face when 
working in mineral storage sheds and conveyor circuits. The 
recommendations made include increased sampling of iron ore to 
indicate historical exposures and to ensure air quality is compliant 
with relevant limits.

Esperance Ports Sea and Land (EPSL) environmental objectives 
are to protect the environment and implement sustainable practices 
to minimise risks:

From commercial vessels transiting Port waters;•	

When developing and maintaining EPSL infrastructure;•	

When handling products into and out of the Port precinct, •	
particularly in EPSL controlled areas;

By providing a duty of care to all employees contractors and •	
lessees;

By complying with all legislative requirements;•	

By developing and maintaining an effective, environment •	
management system; and

By communicating the environmental management system to •	
stakeholders.

Environmental Management System
EPSL’s Environmental Management Plan (EMP) describes the 
management system implemented to meet the above objectives. 
The Plan identifies and ranks Port activities according to their 
inherent risks which then are used to compile a risk register.

The risk rankings are used to either prioritise a works program 
that controls environmental risks arising from new activities or to 
upgrade controls for existing activities. The ever-changing activities 
in the Port means communication with staff and regular audits are 
essential to ensure the Risk Register and works program remain 
current and that risks are addressed according to priority.

An environmental management system is legally required under the 
terms of EPSL’s Ministerial Approval to operate.

Statutory Compliance and Approvals
An audit of EPSL’s environmental management obligations dating 
from 1993 was conducted in 2012. This identified a number 
of outstanding items from historical approvals. EPSL will be 
addressing these obligations and will establish a dialogue with 
the Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) to determine which 
ones should be pursued to enhance the Port’s environmental 
performance.

The Department of Conservation and Environment (DEC) approved 
the export of spodumene from the Port over a year ago, but 
concerns with product quality led to this being suspended. Early in 
the 2012–13 financial year a new Works Approval will be submitted 

Environmental Management
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Results of air quality at the Port’s Boundary with the community

The air quality monitoring network includes five monitoring stations, 
four located on the Port’s boundary with the community, plus a site 
located in the community close to the Shire of Esperance’s offices. 
These stations hold up to three different dust monitors including 
High Volume Air Samplers (HVAS) at all stations, Tapered Element 
Oscillating Microbalances (TEOM) at four of the five stations, and 
Opsis meters at three of five sites.

The TEOM and Opsis filters measure the amount of respirable or 
fine particulates (<10 µm) filters that are sent to an independent 
accredited laboratory to determine the amounts of metals in 
the dust, including iron and nickel. All equipment at these sites 
is maintained and kept in calibration by an independent service 
contractor to comply with Australian Standards.

The results indicate iron in airborne dust surrounding the Port 
averages about 1.5 percent of the total dust measured over the 
previous three years. This level of iron is up to 40 times lower than 
open iron ore handling facilities and is kept low by the enclosed 
handling circuit used by EPSL. Nickel results indicate dust 
emissions continue to decline as a result of the export of bulk nickel 
concentrates no longer being undertaken. There have been no 
exceedances of the Licence limits.

Noise
Five noise complaints were received during the financial year 
with only one being attributed to EPSL operations. EPSL’s Noise 
Approval does not include responsibility relating to the operation of 
trains and CBH activities.

Waste
EPSL’s activities produce a diverse range of waste issues spanning 
water efficiency to liquid and solid wastes.

Water Conservation and Reuse

EPSL has actively promoted water conservation and reuse. Water 
efficiency was reduced from 9.4 litres used for every tonne of iron 
ore exported in 2008–09 to 7.8 litres per tonne in 2009–10 and 6.0 
litres per tonne in 2010–11. About 44,000 cubic metres of water 
were saved in this period.

EPSL received an award for water saved in the previous three 
years. However, in 2011–12 scheme water consumption increased 
to manage moisture levels in iron ore and reduce dust generated by 
traffic movements on the Port’s unsealed roads.

EPSL is implementing a number of initiatives to further reduce its 
scheme water consumption

Solid Waste

EPSL’s remaining waste consists of stockpiles of slightly 
contaminated material. Initiatives to recycle or reuse materials 
have been implemented for waste such as scrap metal, batteries, 
conveyor belts, wood, plastics, used light bulbs and excavated fill.

Impacts to the Marine Environment
Biological Quality

The Department of Fisheries is assessing the potential risk of 
marine pests on the Port and has deployed artificial substrates 
to collect and assess the animals that settle on the plates. If 
introduced species are found, Fisheries will determine whether any 
established individuals or colonies need to be eliminated.

EPSL is required to conduct a five-yearly study of seagrass 
stability adjacent to its seawall. The next study will be undertaken 
in November 2012. The Port will also need to conduct further 
seagrass studies to obtain approvals for any potential land 
reclamation necessary to support a Multi-user Iron Ore Facility.

Water Quality

Stormwater quality has been improved in 2011–12 by increased 
containment of fertiliser washwaters. This includes rinsing of 
hoppers directly into sealed containers and transporting the 
washings as controlled waste to the fertiliser receivers for reuse.

Monitoring of stormwater interceptors on berth two are now 
showing a significant decline in nitrogen levels compared to 
the previous two years. In contrast, nickel levels in stormwater 
have been slow to decline despite bulk nickel export ceasing in 
October 2011. It is likely that the stormwater system will need high 
pressure cleaning to remove encrusted solids and reduce nickel 
concentrations. EPSL intends to clean the drains in 2012–13.

Sediment Quality

The Port’s initial survey of marine sediment quality at 19 locations 
in November 2010 did not show any significant increases in 
the concentrations of lead and nickel measured by Oceanica 
consultants in 2008. A follow-up survey is expected to show 
declines in these levels of metals owing to sedimentation and 
dispersion.

Port Environmental Manager Alex Leonard (left) and CEO Shayne Flanagan (right) receive a water saving award
from Water Corporation’s Regional Manager for the Goldfields and Agricultural Region, Hugh Lavery.
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The Clontarf Foundation’s South East Football Academy, which 
operates in conjunction with the Esperance Senior High School, 
was a major recipient of Port support receiving $12,500 in 
sponsorship. The Port was an inaugural sponsor of the Academy in 
2007, and has provided financial support every year since.

Local schools received funding for a number of initiatives including 
the Tournaments of the Minds Competition ($3000) and the Quiet 
Lions Tour ($2000). Funding for schools totalled more than $8500 
during the year.

More than $12,000 was provided to sporting clubs and 
associations in Esperance during the year, with the Esperance 
Bay Yacht Club receiving $1818 for a State sailing championship 
hosted by the club. Cricket, football, soccer, volleyball and baseball 
associations received significant support as did the Esperance race 
and tennis clubs.

EPSL contributed $5000 towards Escare’s biennial Kids Fun 
Day in the Park, which is held in the Port Park, $3400 for the 
Restore Hope Foundation and $1000 towards the Rotary Club of 
Esperance’s annual Handicamp.

Esperance Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service received $7150 for 
providing the bus service for the weekly Apex Port Tours, and the 
Apex Club received $5000 for continuing to provide this service.

EPSL also donated $18,000 to the Esperance Seafarers Centre for 
providing a bus service to and from the Port for visiting seamen.

Education Program
EPSL’s joint education program with the Esperance Senior High 
School was conducted for the sixth consecutive year in May 2012. 
Year nine Society and Environment students participated in a 
classroom discussion with Port personnel before touring the Port 
and seeing the operations first hand.

Of particular interest to the students this year were environmental 
management initiatives relating to dust and noise; wastewater 
collection, treatment and recycling; the potential impact on the 
community of new products at the Port such as spodumene and 
the reintroduction of sulphur imports for First Quantum Minerals’ 
Ravensthorpe Nickel mine.

They were also keen to learn about the Port’s revenue streams 
and expenditure, and the value of the Port to the local community, 

Apex Port Tours
The Apex Club of Esperance continued to provide Port tours for 
both local residents and visitors to the region during the 2011–12 
financial year. Tours started in 2001, and this was the 11th year the 
Club provided this service.

Club members provide an extensive commentary during the tour, 
outlining the Port’s long and colourful history, details about past and 
present operations and the cargoes handled and potential future 
developments.

This year, 796 people went on the tour, which are held each 
Saturday afternoon. The Esperance Volunteer Fire and Rescue 
Service supports Apex by providing the bus for the tour.

Both the Apex Club and the Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service 
received financial support from the Esperance Port for providing 
this service.

Sponsorship and Donations
EPSL provided financial support and donations totalling $58,365 
during 2011–12, up from the previous year’s $53,192. A further 
$12,829 was committed before June 30 this year.

Corporate Relations

Federal Transport Minister Anthony Albanese 
announces the successful tenderer for the $120 million 

Esperance Port Transport Corridor Upgrade project.
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the Goldfields Esperance Region and the State. Discussions also 
centred on the proposed Multi-user Iron Ore Facility and what 
impact that would have on Esperance, and the likely employment 
and economic opportunities flowing from the project if it goes 
ahead.

The students were also interested in the Port’s OHS initiatives and 
employee training programs.

Port Visitors
During the year the Port hosted a number of talks and tours for 
Federal and State politicians, mining companies, bankers and 
financiers and overseas consortiums interested in the Port’s iron ore 
handling circuit and longer term expansion plans.

In August 2011, the Prime Minister of Australia, Julia Gillard, toured 
the Port during a visit to Esperance with the Federal Member for 
O’Connor, Tony Crooks. The State Premier, Colin Barnett visited the 
Port on two occasions during the year, and the Federal Minister for 
Transport Anthony Albanese and his State counterpart Troy Buswell 
visited in March when they announced the successful tenderer for 
the Transport Corridor Upgrade project and turned the first sod for 
that project.

Representatives from a number of potential Yilgarn iron ore miners 
who are interested in exporting through Esperance looked over the 
Port along with financiers and bankers.

Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Indian, Brazilian and Korean 
companies also visited the Port over the past 12 months to inspect 
EPSL’s iron ore handling infrastructure and discuss future export 
opportunities.

Port Consultative Committee
The Port Consultative Committee (PCC) was established in 2001 
to communicate Port activities to the local community. The PCC 
acts as a conduit to facilitate this process. Membership of the 
committee comprises a wide range of people representing local 
organisations and groups, including the Shire of Esperance, 
Chamber of Commerce and Industry, Esperance Regional Tourism 
Association, Locals for Esperance Forum, WA Farmers Federation, 
Locals for Environmental Action as well as local members of 
Parliament. The Port is represented on the PCC by a Board 
member and senior managers.

During 2011–12, the PCC met on four occasions. Agenda items 
included a number of proposed changes to the way ports are 
managed in Western Australia as well as the transport corridor 
upgrade, integrated Port planning and the proposed Multi-user Iron 
Ore Facility.

Port managers presented reports to each meeting relating to the 
handling of nickel concentrates, iron ore exports, environmental 
monitoring, Esperance foreshore erosion issues and the proposed 
export of spodumene and woodchips through Esperance.

During the year representatives from Cooperative Bulk Handling 
(CBH), Cliffs Natural Resources and First Quantum Minerals (FQM) 
and their contractors attended meetings to outline activities relating 
to their particular operations that impacted on the Port.

CBH and Cliffs spoke about dust control measures being 
implemented to reduce the impact on the local community and 
FQM discussed container movements between the Ravensthorpe 
Nickel mine and the Port.

Turning the first sod for the transport corridor upgrade project in the Port park.
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Fatigue Management Plan

A Fatigue Management Plan has been developed to help reduce 
the risks associated with fatigue at EPSL. Training and information 
sessions will be delivered, giving employees the knowledge 
and tools to reduce their fatigue and increase safety and overall 
wellbeing. Once the Fatigue Management Plan is implemented it 
will be periodically monitored to assess the programs success and 
the areas in which improvements may be made.

Quarterly staff interviews, review of medical assessments and 
fitness improvements will be included in summary reports provided 
to the management team. The general report forms have been 
revised to include a section of fatigue reporting to help determine 
whether fatigue is a contributing factor for incidents. The OHS team 
will monitor fatigue in relation to incidents and near misses.

Industrial Relations

The MUA/EPSL Enterprise Agreement was finalised in August 2011 
after protracted negotiations.

The negotiation of the Administration Employment Enterprise 
Agreement was drawing to a close as the financial year ended.

Training
The Training Department has carried out an audit of operational 
skills training modules against EPSL Safe Working Practice and 
Standard Operating Procedure documents to ensure currency of 
training delivery.

An audit of the competency matrix for operational team members 
has been carried out and a training calendar created for 2012 
which, when delivered, will ensure that the operational teams’ skills 
are current.

During the year 498 participants took part in 2603 hours of training, 
including 512 hours by external providers.

New Employee Induction
The Port’s employee induction program has undergone a complete 
overhaul, and has been developed and trialled with two groups of 
new employees. The new induction program allows for increased 

Human Resources

Familiarising new employees with Esperance Port safety signs.
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familiarisation on the site before the delivery of induction modules. 
Each EPSL department now has the responsibility to deliver 
units of learning around their specialist area. Initial feedback from 
Supervisors, Managers and inductees has been good. The new 
program will be evaluated in August 2012.

Management Development
The management team has participated in a number of learning 
and development modules to refresh and extend their management 
skills. The development also includes a coaching and mentoring 
program.

Communications Working Group
Forty people (around 30 percent of employees) responded to a 
survey carried out by the Communications Working Group. The 30 
percent participation is considered an adequate number to indicate 
the general moods and attitudes of the workforce.

The questions related to how people feel about working at the Port 
and how effective our communication methods are. The survey 
results highlighted some areas that employees feel need to be 
addressed:

Need for a united workforce,•	

For supervisors to respond to concerns raised by employees •	
and for these responses to be timely and relevant.

The release of timely and meaningful feedback to employees •	
about incidents and issues that occur at the Port.

For action to be taken to overcome rumours that fill the •	
gap left by a lack of relevant and timely information and 
communication.

To provide information about the Port’s future plans that impact •	
on its employees.

Provide information about day-to-day operations at the Port, •	
particularly about decisions that relate to changes.

A Communication Strategy has been developed to address these 
challenges. The Port’s Improvement Committee will implement these.

Improvement Committee
The objective of this new committee is to provide a forum to bring 
representatives from different areas of the business together to talk 
about issues impacting on employees, share information or ideas 

and consider how improvements can be made, or resolve issues 
for the benefit of either the employees or the Port. The intention is 
to develop and nurture a culture of continuous improvement and 
cooperation within the workplace.

The advantages of using this framework are that management is 
made aware of problems in the workplace and considers solutions 
put forward, and employees become more involved in positively 
shaping the Port’s future by bringing innovative ideas to the 
committee.

To date, the committee has been successful in improving traffic 
management within the Port confines, introduced interim solutions 
to container crane lighting issues and implemented a staff 
suggestion scheme.

HR Manual
The Port’s Code of Professional Conduct has been overhauled 
and forms the central pillar to the proposed suite of new EPSL 
HR policies and procedures. These in turn will become part of the 
HR Manual, which will provide guidance and clarity in the area of 
people management.

Recruitment
EPSL employee numbers rose from 118 at June 30, 2011, to 140 
at the end of the financial year. The increase is attributed to the 
significant increase in the number of containers handled by the Port 
in 2011–12, and the recommissioning of the Ravensthorpe Nickel 
Mine during the year by First Quantum Minerals. The Ravensthorpe 
operation imports bulk sulphur and containerised magnesium 
oxide, which is used in the processing plant, and exports nickel 
hydroxide in containers.

During the financial year, six people left the Port which represents 
an annual turnover rate of 0.06. With the outlook for increased 
cargo handling by EPSL, the number of employees is expected to 
continue to rise in 2012–13.

The Port’s Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure was 
reviewed during the year and all recruiting managers retrained.

Continued...

Port Training Officer conducting a container handling course for new employees.



30

Occupational Health and Safety
Esperance Ports Sea and Land (EPSL) aims to be recognised 
as an organisation with significant commitment and outstanding 
performance in Occupational Health and Safety and Injury 
Management.

The Board of Directors has supported the development of an 
EPSL OHS Strategic Plan 2010–2015 that commits the Port to 
continuous improvement regarding the obligation to provide a work 
environment that is well maintained and safe for all individuals, 
including employees, service providers, contractors and visitors.

The terms of this commitment is expanded in the EPSL OHS 
Policy. The execution of the Policy requires coordinated planning 
to provide the framework for the implementation of the OHS 
Management system. The OHS Policy describes core elements 
that may require implementation or improvement. This includes, but 
is not limited to –

having clear defined accountabilities and responsibilities for •	
OHS in the workplace;
identifying hazards, risks and their management;•	
identifying and providing training appropriate to the business;•	
meeting our OHS legal obligations;•	
measuring OHS performance through determined, positive •	
performance indicators;
providing efficient OHS communications and consultations; and•	
implementing management reviews.•	

To facilitate the commitment to formal employee consultation, 
the EPSL has six trained OHS representatives nominated and 
elected by the workforce. During the 2011–12 financial year, OHS 
representatives and relevant EPSL managers met on five occasions 
to discuss matters important to improving OHS programs at the port.

OHS Management Systems
EPSL’s Occupational Safety and Health Management System 

has been assessed against the Australian Standard 4801:2001 
during a previous financial reporting period. Sixty-three percent 
of the findings have been actioned. Improvements continue with 
programs and activities planned for 2012–13.

OHS activities undertaken during the financial year included, but 
were not limited to:

assessing all terminal processes and tasks;1. 
 implementing safety observations;2. 
 undertaking monthly workplace inspections;3. 
 carrying out regular on-site alcohol and other drug testing*;4. 
 introducing hazard identification and analysis improvements;5. 
 developing a fatigue management program;6. 
 reviewing the Port’s Asbestos Management Plan;7. 
 developing new operational control procedures;8. 
 9. introducing safety awareness sessions for operational staff; and
 finalising EPSL Critical Risk Standards.10. 

* During 2011–12 alcohol and drug testing of Port personnel 
returned a 100 percent negative result.

Safety Highlights
Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate:•	     
A 15 percent improvement on the annual rolling figure.

Lost Time Injury/Disease Incidence Rate:•	    
A 14 percent improvement on the annual rolling figure.

Performance Indicators
 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008
Number of significant incidents 2 1 nil nil nil

Two significant incidents were recorded during the reporting period.

Significant Incidents are defined as those causing damage in 
excess of $60,000 to the Port’s assets or personal injury requiring 
hospitalisation or fatal accidents.

OHS Statistics 2011–12   (All rates represent rolling figures)

Measure
Actual results Results against target

2009–10 (1) 2011–12 (1) Target Comment on result
Number of fatalities 0 0 0 0

Lost time injury and/or disease incidence rate 4.7 3.7
0 or 10% reduction (2)

(actual target can be stated)
21% improvement over

3 year period

Lost time injury and/or disease severity rate 0 20
0 or 10% reduction (2)

(actual target can be stated)
Note (3)

Percentage of injured workers returned to work: 
(i) within 13 weeks
(ii) within 26 weeks

100%
80%

100%
80%

Actual result to be stated
Greater than or equal to 80%

Percentage of managers and supervisors trained in 
occupational safety, health and injury management 
responsibilities

0% 91% Greater than or equal to 80%

Measure 2009–10 (4) 2010–11 (4) 2011–12 (4) Comment on result

Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate 0 0 0
15% improvement on 
previous financial year

Lost Time Injury Duration Rate 5.4 22 50.8
43% decline on previous 

financial year
Occurrences reported to Department of Minerals 
and Petroleum

9 8 5

Improvement Notices received 1 3 9
Prohibition Notices received 0 3 0

(1) This is a three-year trend, thus, the year is to be three years prior to current reporting year  
(i.e. current year is 2010–11; previous year is 2008–09).

(2) The reduction may be calculated over a three year period.

(3) One LTI experienced was outside of the financial year reporting, yet time lost commenced within.

(4) Indicators as per usual annual report for preceding financial year’s indicators

(5) One LTI experienced was outside of the financial year reporting yet resulting time lost has continued 
from mid July 2011. The employee is still off work.
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  Note 2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Revenue 5 56,373 42,374

Other income 6 1,512 1,566

Depreciation and amortisation expense 7 (6,073) (4,691)

Employee benefits 8 (15,764) (12,218)

General administration 4 (2,855) (1,486)

Asset maintenance 4 (8,752) (6,483)

Contract services  (7,634) (5,462)

Power and water  (5,959) (5,542)

Insurance  (598) (536)

Government charges  (1,232) (1,006)

Finance costs 9 (4,964) (4,631)

Other expenses 10 (5,090) (289)

(Loss) / Profit before income tax  (1,036) 1,596

Income tax expense 11 (762) (367)

(Loss) / Profit for the year  (1,798) 1,229

Other comprehensive income  - -

Total other comprehensive income   - -

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the year  (1,798) 1,229

The notes on pages 36 to 63 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 June 2012
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The notes on pages 36 to 63 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2012

  Note 2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

ASSETS   

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 13 8,000 6,971

Trade and other receivables 14 15,573 9,569

Inventories 15 2,664 2,307

Current tax assets   -

Total current assets  26,237 18,847

Non Current Assets   

Trade and other receivables 14 36,935 41,818

Deferred tax assets 11 8,858 8,153

Property, plant and equipment 16 58,238 67,933

Intangible assets 17 347 271

Total non-current assets  104,378 118,175

TOTAL ASSETS  130,615 137,022

   

LIABILITIES   

Current Liabilities   

Trade and other payables 18 4,007 3,548

Interest bearing borrowings 19 10,089 11,973

Provisions 20 6,620 4,213

Other 21 0 47

Total current liabilities  20,716 19,781

Non Current Liabilities   

Interest bearing borrowings 19 66,633 73,734

Deferred tax liabilities 11 14,133 12,666

Provisions 20 718 531

Total non-current liabilities  81,484 86,931

TOTAL LIABILITIES  102,200 106,712

   

NET ASSETS  28,415 30,310

EQUITY   

Contributed equity 22 3,609 2,209

Retained earnings 22 24,806 28,101

TOTAL EQUITY  28,415 30,310



34

  Note Contributed equity Reserves Retained earnings Total equity
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance as at 1 July 2010  2,209  26,872 29,081

Total comprehensive income for the year    1,229 1,229

     

Balance at 30 June 2011  2,209  28,101 30,310

Balance at 1 July 2011 22 2,209  28,101 30,310

Total comprehensive loss for the year    (1,798) (1,798)

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:     

   Contributions from owners  1,400   1,400

   Distributions to owners    (1,497) (1,497)

Balance at 30 June 2012  3,609  24,806 28,415

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2012

  Note 2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities   

Cash receipts from customers  59,447 44,405

Cash paid to suppliers and employees  (48,835) (34,604)

Cash generated from operations  10,612 9,801

Interest paid  (5,075) (4,877)

Income taxes paid  - -

Net cash from operating activities 23 5,537 4,924

   

Cash flows from investing activities   

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  4,520 4,355

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (1,442) (6,125)

Net cash from investing activities  3,078 (1,770)

   

Cash flows from financing activities   

Repayment of borrowings  (8,985) (6,006)

Proceeds from borrowings  - 3,000

Proceeds from government  1,400 -

Net cash from financing activities  (7,585) (3,006)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1,030 148

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July  6,970 6,822

   

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 13 8,000 6,970

The notes on pages 36 to 63 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June 2012
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1. Basis of preparation
(a) Statement of compliance

Esperance Port Authority (“the Authority”) is a not-for-profit entity 

that prepares general purpose financial statements in accordance 

with Australian Accounting Standards (AASBs) (including Australian 

Interpretations) adopted by the Australian Accounting Standards 

Board (AASB) and the financial reporting provisions of the Port 

Authorities Act 1999. 

The financial statements were authorised for issue on 20 

September 2012 by the Board of Directors of Esperance Port 

Authority (“the Authority”).

(b)  Presentation of the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Statement of Comprehensive Income classification of expenses 

by nature is considered to provide more relevant and reliable 

information than classification by function due to the nature of the 

Authority’s operations.

The directors have concluded that the financial statements present 

fairly the Authority’s financial position, financial performance and 

cash flows and that it has complied with applicable standards and 

interpretations, except that it has departed from AASB 101, para 

99, to achieve a fair presentation.(a)

(c) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis 

of accounting using the historical cost convention.

(d) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars and 

all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000) 

unless otherwise stated.

(e) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management 

to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 

application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of 

assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ 

from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing 

basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the 

period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods 

affected.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and 

critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the 

most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial 

statements are:

Operating lease commitments – as lessor

The Authority has entered into commercial property leases on 

some of its land and buildings and has determined that it retains 

all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these land and 

buildings and has thus classified the leases as operating leases.

Defined benefit plans

Various actuarial assumptions are required when determining the 

Authority’s superannuation obligations. These assumptions and the 

related carrying amounts are discussed in note 20(d).

2. Summary of significant accounting 
policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied 

consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements 

unless otherwise stated.

(a) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or 

receivable. Revenue is recognised for the major business activities 

as follows:

(i) Rendering of services

Revenue from services rendered is recognised in the Statement of 

Comprehensive Income on completion of the delivery of the service 

to the customer.

(ii) Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as it accrues using the effective 

interest method [see note 2(b)].

(iii) Rental income

Rental income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive 

Income on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease 

incentives granted are recognised as an integral part of the total 

rental income.

(b) Finance income and expenses

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested 

and interest receivable under finance leases. Interest income is 

recognised as it accrues in the Statement of Comprehensive 

Income, using the effective interest method. The interest receivable 

component of finance lease receivables is also recognised in the 

Statement of Comprehensive Income using the effective interest 

method.

Finance costs comprise interest expense on borrowings and 

finance charges payable under finance leases. All borrowing costs 

are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income using 

the effective interest method. The interest expense component 

of finance lease payments is also recognised in the Statement of 

Comprehensive Income using the effective interest method.

Borrowing costs are recognised as expenses in the period in which 

they are incurred except where they are directly attributable to 

the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset in 

which case they are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset, in 

accordance with AASB 123 Borrowing Costs.

In determining the amount of borrowing costs to be capitalised 

during the financial year, investment revenue earned directly relating 

to the borrowings, is deducted from the borrowing costs incurred.

(c) Income tax

The Authority operates within the National Tax Equivalent Regime 

(“NTER”) whereby an equivalent amount in respect of income tax 

is payable to the State Government. The calculation of the liability 

in respect of income tax is governed by NTER guidelines and 

directions approved by Government.

As a consequence of participation in the NTER, the Authority is 

required to comply with AASB 112 Income Taxes.

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income 

tax expense is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive 
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Income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised 

directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable 

income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively 

enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in 

respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences 

between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial 

reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. 

Deferred tax is not recognised for temporary differences on the 

initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not 

a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor 

taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that 

are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they 

reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the 

reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally 

enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they 

relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same 

taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle 

current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets 

and liabilities will be realised simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax losses, tax 

credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is 

probable that future taxable profits will be available against which 

they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each 

reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer 

probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

(d) Receivables

(i) Trade receivables

Trade receivables are recognised and carried at the original 

invoice amounts less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts. 

Receivables are generally settled within 30 days except for property 

rentals, which are governed by individual lease agreements.

The collectability of receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis 

and any receivables identified as uncollectible are written-off against 

the allowance account. The allowance for uncollectible amounts 

(doubtful debts) is raised when there is objective evidence that the 

Authority will not be able to collect its debts.

(ii) Lease receivables

A finance lease receivable is recognised for leases of property, plant 

and equipment which effectively transfers to the lessee substantially 

all of the risks and benefits incidental to legal ownership of the 

leased asset. The lease receivable is initially recognised as the 

amount of the present value of the minimum lease payments 

receivable at the reporting date plus the present value of any 

unguaranteed residual value expected to accrue at the end of the 

lease term.

Finance lease payments are allocated between interest revenue 

and reduction of the lease receivable over the term of the lease 

in order to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the net 

investment outstanding in respect of the lease with interest 

revenue calculated using the interest rate implicit in the lease and 

recognised directly in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

(e) Inventories

Inventories consist of stores which are measured at the lower of 

cost and net realisable value.

(f) Property, plant and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

The Authority has a general policy of expensing at the time of 

purchase all individual assets costing $1,000 or less or with a 

useful life of less than three (3) years. The materiality of the item 

purchased is also taken into consideration when adopting this 

policy. Regardless of cost, physical control over all the Authority’s 

assets is maintained.

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less 

accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the 

acquisition of the asset. The cost of self constructed assets 

includes the following:

•	 the	cost	of	materials	and	direct	labour,

•	 any	other	costs	directly	attributable	to	bringing	the	asset	to	a	

working condition for its intended use,

•	 when	the	Authority	has	an	obligation	to	remove	the	asset	or	

restore the site, an estimate of the cost of dismantling and 

removing the items and restoring the site on which they are 

located, and

•	 capitalised	borrowing	costs.

Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related 

equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have 

different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items 

(major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Any gains or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and 

equipment is calculated as the difference between the net 

proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the item and is 

recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Subsequent costs

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it is probable that 

the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will 

flow to the Authority. The carrying amount of the replaced part is 

derecognised. Ongoing repairs and maintenance is expensed as 

incurred.

(iii) Depreciation

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a 

straight-line basis in profit or loss over the estimated useful lives of 

each component. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter 

of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain 

that the Authority will obtain ownership by the end of the lease 

term. Land is not depreciated.

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated from the 

date that they are installed and are ready for use, or in respect 

of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is 

completed and ready for use.

Continued...
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The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years of 

significants items of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

•	 Channels		 20–80	years

•	 Breakwater	 				50	years

•	 Buildings	and	ancillaries	 		5–50	years

•	 Berths	 20–25	years

•	 Oil	pipeline	 				20	years

•	 Electrical	services	 		5–40	years

•	 Office	equipment	 		2–15	years

•	 Motor	vehicles	 		4–7	years

•	 Plant	and	equipment	 		2–20	years

•	 Bulk	loading	facilities	 		3–40	years

•	 Berth	stabilisation	and	fenders	 10–25	years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed 

at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

(g) Intangible assets

(i) Research and development

Expenditure on research activities is recognised in the Statement of 

Comprehensive Income as incurred.  

Development activities involve a plan or design for the production 

of new or substantially improved products and processes.  

Development expenditure is capitalised only if development 

costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is 

technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits 

are probable, and the Authority intends to and has sufficient 

resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset.  

The expenditure capitalised includes the cost of materials, direct 

labour and overhead costs that are directly attributable to preparing 

the asset for its intended use, and capitalised borrowing costs.  

Other development expenditure is recognised in the Statement of 

Comprehensive Income as incurred. 

Capitalised development expenditure is measured at cost less 

accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

(ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the 

future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it 

relates. 

(iii) Computer software

Software that is an integral part of the related hardware is treated 

as property, plant and equipment. Software that is not an integral 

part of the related hardware is treated as an intangible asset. 

(iv) Amortisation

Intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis in the 

Statement of Comprehensive Income over their estimated useful 

lives, from the date that they are available for use. The estimated 

useful lives for the current and comparative years are as follows:

•	 Computer	software	 	 2–5	years

•	 Licenses	 	 3	years

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed 

at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

(h) Impairment

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are tested for 

any indication of impairment at each balance sheet date. Where 

there is any indication of impairment, the recoverable amount is 

estimated. Where the recoverable amount is less than the carrying 

amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to 

the recoverable amount and an impairment loss is recognised. As 

the Authority is a not-for-profit entity, the recoverable amount is 

the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and depreciated 

replacement cost.

The risk of impairment is generally limited to circumstances 

where an asset’s depreciation is materially understated, where 

the replacement cost is falling or where there is a significant 

change in useful life. Each relevant class of assets is reviewed 

annually to verify that the accumulated depreciation/amortisation 

reflects the level of consumption or expiration of asset’s future 

economic benefits and to evaluate any impairment risk from falling 

replacement costs.

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life and intangible assets 

not yet available for use are tested for impairment at each reporting 

date irrespective of whether there is any indication of impairment.

The recoverable amount of assets identified as surplus assets is the 

higher of fair value less costs to sell and the present value of future 

cash flows expected to be derived from the asset. Surplus assets 

carried at fair value have no risk of material impairment where fair 

value is determined by reference to market-based evidence. Where 

fair value is determined by reference to depreciated replacement 

cost, surplus assets are at risk of impairment and the recoverable 

amount is measured. Surplus assets at cost are tested for 

indications of impairment at the end of each reporting period.

All impairment losses are recognised in the Statement of 

Comprehensive Income.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s 

carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would 

have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no 

impairment loss had been recognised.

(i) Leases

Leases are classified as either finance leases or operating leases 

based on the economic substance of the lease agreements.

Leases in terms of which the Authority assumes substantially all 

the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. 

On initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount 

equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the 

minimum lease payments. A finance lease liability of equal value 

is also recognised. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is 

accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable 

to that asset. 

Other leases are operating leases and the leased assets are not 

recognised on the Authority’s Statement of Financial Position.

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the 

Statement of Comprehensive Income on a straight line basis over 

the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised 

as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the 

lease.
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Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are 

apportioned between the finance expense and the reduction of 

the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each 

period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic 

rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Contingent 

lease payments are accounted for by revising the minimum lease 

payments over the remaining term of the lease when the lease 

adjustment is confirmed.

(j) Financial instruments

In addition to cash, the Authority has three categories of financial 

instruments:

•	 Loans	and	receivables;

•	 Held	to	maturity	investments;	and

•	 Financial	liabilities	measured	at	amortised	cost.

Financial instruments have been disaggregated into the following 

classes:

•	 Financial	Assets

 -  Cash and cash equivalents,

 -  Trade and other receivables,

•	 Financial	Liabilities

 -  Trade and other payables,

 -  Interest bearing liabilities,

 -  WATC/Bank borrowings,

 -  Finance lease liabilities.

Refer to Note 24(ii) for further information on the classification of 

financial instruments.

Initial recognition and measurement is at fair value plus directly 

attributable transaction costs for assets not carried at fair value 

through profit or loss. Subsequent measurement is at amortised 

cost using the effective interest method.

The fair value of short-term receivables and payables approximates 

their carrying amount because there is no interest rate applicable 

is subsequent measurement is not required as the effect of 

discounting is not material. Gains or losses are recognised when 

the financial assets are derecognised or impaired.

(k) Payables

Payables, including trade payables, amounts payable and accrued 

expenses, are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future 

for goods and services received prior to the reporting date. The 

carrying amount is equivalent to fair value, as they are generally 

settled within 30 days.

(l) Borrowings

All borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the 

consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs. 

Subsequent measurement is at amortised cost using the effective 

interest method.

Gains and losses are recognised in the Statement of 

Comprehensive Income when the liabilities are derecognised, as 

well as through the amortisation process.

Borrowing costs are expensed as incurred unless they relate to 

qualifying assets.

(m) Employee benefits

The liability for annual and long service leave expected to be 

settled within 12 months after the reporting date is recognised and 

measured at the undiscounted amounts expected to be paid when 

the liabilities are settled using the remuneration rates expected 

to apply at the time of settlement. Annual and long service leave 

expected to be settled more than 12 months after the reporting 

date is measured at the present value of amounts expected to be 

paid when the liabilities are settled. Leave liabilities are in respect of 

services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

When assessing expected future payments consideration is given 

to expected future wage and salary levels including non-salary 

components such as employer superannuation contributions, 

as well as the experience of employee departures and periods 

of service. The expected future payments are discounted to 

present value using market yields at the reporting date on national 

government bonds with terms to maturity that match, as closely as 

possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

All annual leave and unconditional long service leave provisions are 

classified as current liabilities as the Authority does not have an 

unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 

months after the reporting date.

Associated payroll on-costs are included in the determination of 

Employment on-costs provisions.

(n) Employee superannuation

The Gold State Superannuation Scheme (GSS), a defined benefit 

lump sum scheme, and the Superannuation and Family Benefits 

Act Scheme, a defined benefit pension scheme, are now closed to 

new members. The Authority is liable for superannuation benefits 

for past years’ service of members of the Superannuation and 

Family Benefits Act Scheme who elected to transfer to the GSS 

Scheme. The Authority accrues superannuation benefits to the 

pension scheme for those members who elected not to transfer 

from that scheme. Monthly contributions are also made to SERF 

to satisfy existing workforce requirements for waterside employees 

who transferred to the Authority during 1992 and for casual staff.

The superannuation liability for existing employees with the pre-

transfer service incurred under the Superannuation and Family 

Benefits Act Scheme who transferred to the GSS Scheme is 

provided for at reporting date.

The Authority’s total superannuation liability has been actuarially 

assessed as at 30 June 2012.

Employees who are not members of either the Pension or the GSS 

Schemes became non contributory members of the West State 

Superannuation Scheme (WSS), an accumulation fund until 15 

April 2007. From 16 April 2007, employees who are not members 

of the Pension, GSS or WSS Schemes become non-contributory 

members of the GESB Superannuation Scheme (GESB Super), 

a taxed accumulation fund. The Authority makes concurrent 

contributions to the Government Employee Superannuation 

Board (GESB) on behalf of employees in compliance with the 

Commonwealth Government’s Superannuation Guarantee 

(Administration) Act 1992. These contributions extinguish the 

liability for superannuation charges in respect of the WSS and 

GESB Super Schemes.
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Defined benefit plan

The Authority’s net obligation in respect of defined benefit pension 
plan is calculated separately by estimating the amount of future 
benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the 
current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine 
its present value, and the fair value of any plan assets is deducted. 
These benefits are unfunded.

The discount rate used is the market yield rate at the balance 
sheet date on national government bonds that have maturity 
dates approximating to the terms of the entity’s obligations. The 
calculation is performed by a qualified actuary using the projected 
unit credit method.

The superannuation expense of the defined benefit plan is made up 
of the following elements:

•	 Current	service	cost;

•	 Interest	cost	(unwinding	of	the	discount);

•	 Actuarial	gains	and	losses;	and

•	 Past	service	cost.

Actuarial gains and losses of the defined benefit plan are 
recognised immediately in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income.

The superannuation expense of the defined contribution plan is 
recognised as and when the contributions fall due.

(o) Dividends

Dividends are recognised as a liability in the period in which they 
are declared.

(p) Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Authority 
has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated 
reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will 
be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by 
discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre tax rate that 
reflects current market assessments of the time value of money 
and the risks specific to the liability.

The unwinding of the discount is recognised as finance cost.

(q) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the Statement of Financial Position 
comprise cash on hand, cash at bank, at call deposits and term 
deposits due within 30 days.

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flow, cash equivalents 
consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above.

(r) Goods and services tax

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount 
of goods and services tax (GST), except where the amount of 
GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In 
these circumstances, the GST is recognised as part of the cost of 
acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST. The net 
amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is 
included as a current asset or liability in the Statement of Financial 
Position.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross 
basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing 
and financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, 
the ATO are classified as operating cash flows.

(s) Contributed equity

The Authority receives support from the WA Government (see 
note 22). The amount received is recognised directly as a credit to 
contributed equity.

(t) Future impact of Australian Accounting Standards not yet 

effective

The following standards, amendments to standards and 
interpretations have been identified as those which may impact the 
entity in the period of initial application. They are available for early 
adoption at 30 June 2012, but have not been applied in preparing 
this financial report:

AASB 124: Related Party Disclosures, this revision amends the 
disclosure requirements for government related entities and the 
definition of a related party and is effective for annual reporting 
periods ending on or after 31 December 2011.

3. Change in Accounting Policy
The Authority has changed its accounting policy in respect to the 
timing of the recognition of revenue from services rendered.

Revenue from Rendering of Services was previously recognised in 
the Statement of Comprehensive Income in proportion to the stage 
of completion of the transaction at the reporting date. This has 
been amended and revenue is now recognised in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income on completion of the delivery of the service 
to the customer.

This change in accounting policy will improve the comparability and 
consistency of the Ports future financial statements and streamline 
the year end cut off process.

Comparative figures for 2010–11 have not been restated to 
reflect this policy change. The adjusted revenue figures would 
see an increase to 2010–11 revenue of $28,658.44 which is not 
considered material in accordance with AASB 108.29 and AUS2.4.

4. Expenses by Nature
Operating expenses are presented on the face of the Statement 
of Comprehensive Income using a classification based on the 
nature of expenses (see note 1(b)). Marine expenses include those 
expenses derived from water based activities, port operations 
expenses include those expenses related to land based support 
activities, whilst general administration expenses includes 
expenditure of an administrative nature.
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5. Revenue
Revenue consists of the following items:

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Rendering of services  

   Charges on cargo  8,649 7,290

   Charges on ships  12,038 10,924

   Port services  26,302 18,306

Infrastructure charge  2,591 3,562

Interest revenue on bank accounts  220 292

Rentals and leases  666 788

Other operating revenue  5,907 1,212

Total revenue  56,373 42,374

6. Other income
Other Income Consists of the following items:

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment   2 6

Sale of electricity and water  1,510 1,560

   1,512 1,566

7. Depreciation and amortisation expense

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Depreciation  
Buildings and ancillaries  633 634
Berths one and two  274 274
Berth three and ship loader  34 35
Berth stabilisation and fenders  115 115
Breakwater  210 210
Bulk loading facilities  3,296 1,969
Channels  349 285
Electrical services  78 80
Office equipment  86 103
Oil pipeline  18 18
Plant and equipment  913 913
Total depreciation    6,006 4,636
  
Amortisation  
Intangible assets  67 55
Total amortisation  67 55
Total depreciation and amortisation  6,073 4,691
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8. Employee benefits expense

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Wages and salaries  14,170 10,877

Superannuation – defined benefit plans (see note 20(e))  1,270 950

Long service leave  139 131

Annual leave  89 (16)

Sick leave  55 99

Accumulated days off  28 (11)

Back Pay  13 188

   15,764 12,218

Employment on-costs such as workers’ compensation insurance and payroll tax are included at note 10 ‘Other expenses’. 
The employment on-costs liability is included at note 20 ‘Provisions’.

9. Finance costs

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Interest paid   5,007 5,371

Hedging loss / (Gain)  (43) (259)

   4,964 5,112

Borrowing costs capitalised   - (481)

Finance costs expensed  4,964 4,631

10.     Other expenses

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Employee on-costs (a)  22 17

Fringe benefits tax  95 75

Sundry  - -

Impairment loss – Assets (b)  4,959 -

Loss on sale of assets  14 197

   5,090 289

(a) Includes workers’ compensation insurance, payroll tax and other employment on-costs. The on-costs liability associated 
with the recognition of annual and long service leave liability is included at note 20 ‘Provisions’. Superannuation 
contributions accrued as part of the provision for leave are employee benefits and are not included in employee on-costs.

(b) During the year two major assets were assessed as being impaired.

The carrying value of the Black Swan Shed ($1.459 million) was written down to zero as the asset has reached the end 
of its economic life and is earmarked for future demolition.

The carrying value of the Mineral Concentrate Circuit was written down by $3.5 million to reflect the minimum  amount 
required to be spent on the facility to enable it to be able to resume bulk exports. Refer Note 16 for further details.
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11.    Income tax expense

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income  

Deferred tax expense

Origination and reversal of temporary differences  762 367

Change in the unrecognised temporary differences  - -

   762 367

Total income tax expense / (benefit)  762 367

Reconciliation between tax expense and pre-tax net profit

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

(Loss) / Profit for the period  (1,036) 1,596

Total income tax (expense) benefit  (762) (367)

(Loss) / Profit including income tax  (1,798) 1,229

  

Income tax using the statutory tax rate of 30% (2012: 30%)  311 479

Non-deductible expenses  451 (82)

   762 397

Under / (over) provision in prior years  - (30)

Prior year tax losses not recognised now recouped  - -

Income tax (expense) / benefit  (762) (367)

Income tax recognised directly in equity  

Income tax on income and expense recognised directly in equity  - -

Total income tax recognised directly in equity  - -
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11.   Income tax expense (continued)
Deferred Income Tax

   Statement of Statement of
  Financial Position Comprehensive Income
  2012 2011 2012 2011
  $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000

Deferred tax liabilities     

Other adjustments (12,690) (8,777)

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - (2,555)

Finance lease receivable (current) (1,443) (1,334)

Gross deferred tax liabilities (14,133) (12,666)

   

Deferred tax assets

Employee benefits  938 890

Prepaid rental - 14

Tax Losses 3,042 4,672

Others 4,878 2,577

Gross deferred tax assets 8,858 8,153

      

Set-off of deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off provisions (14,133) (12,666) 

Net deferred tax assets / (liability) (5,275) (4,513)

Deferred tax charge   (762) (367) 

12.   Dividends

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Dividends paid in the financial year  - -

In accordance with Government Financial Policy, WA Ports are required to pay dividends of 65% of after tax profits. However, 
in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, dividends relating to the financial results for the year ended 30 June 
2012 have not been provided as they are expected to be declared by Government after balance date.

A dividend of ‘Nil’ (2011: Nil) in respect of the financial results for the year ended 30 June 2011 was paid by 30 June 2012.

Current tax liabilities

The current tax liability of Nil (2012: Nil) represents the amount of income taxes payable in respect of current and prior 

financial periods.
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13.   Cash and cash equivalents

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Bank balances  8,000 6,971

Term deposits  - -

Cash and cash equivalents in the statements of cash flows  8,000 6,971

The Authority’s exposure to interest rate risk and sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in note 24(i).

14.   Trade and other receivables

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Current   

Receivables  10,749 5,103

Less: allowance for impairment of receivables  - -

   10,749 5,103

Accrued revenue  - -

GST receivable  - -

Finance lease receivable  4,809 4,448

Prepayments  15 18

   15,573 9,569

Non-current   

Finance lease receivable  36,935 41,818

   36,935 41,818

Reconciliation of changes in the allowance for impairment of receivables:   

Balance at start of year  51,387 55,195

Doubtful debts expense recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income  - -

Amounts written off during the year  - -

Amount recovered during the year  1,121 (3,808)

Balance at end of year  52,508 51,387

The Authority does not hold any collateral as security or other credit enhancements relating to receivables.

The Authority does not hold any financial assets that had to have their terms renegotiated that would have otherwise resulted 
in them being past due or impaired.

At 30 June 2012, the ageing analysis of trade debtors past due but not impaired was nil.

15.   Inventories

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Current  

Stores– at cost  2,664 2,307

   2,664 2,307
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16.   Property, plant and equipment

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Channels   

At cost  16,990 16,451

Accumulated depreciation  (3,642) (3,295)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   13,348 13,156

Land  

At cost  1,282 1,282

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   1,282 1,282

Buildings and ancillaries  

At cost  13,034 13,154

Accumulated depreciation  (4,200) (3,723)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   8,834 9,431

Berths one and two  

At cost  6,157 6,140

Accumulated depreciation  (4,341) (4,067)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   1,816 2,073

Berth three and ship loader  

At cost  590 590

Accumulated depreciation  (322) (287)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   268 303

Berth stabilisation and fenders  

At cost  3,911 3,911

Accumulated depreciation  (2,425) (2,309)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   1,486 1,602

Breakwater  

At cost  10,482 10,482

Accumulated depreciation  (2,883) (2,673)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   7,599 7,809

Bulk loading facilities  

At cost  41,952 41,915

Accumulated depreciation  (17,671) (14,376)

Accumulated impairment losses  (4,959) -

   19,322 27,539

Electrical services   

At cost  1,683 1,683

Accumulated depreciation  (631) (553)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   1,052 1,130

Office equipment  

At cost  557 687

Accumulated depreciation  (427) (547)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   130 140
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   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000
  

Oil pipeline  

At cost  360 360

Accumulated depreciation  (288) (270)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   72 90

Plant and equipment  

At cost  8,881 8,721

Accumulated depreciation  (5,852) (5,343)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   3,029 3,378

  

Total property, plant and equipment at net book value  58,238 67,933

  

Add: Work in progress (at cost)  - -

  

Total property, plant and equipment  58,238 67,933

16.   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of the reporting period 

are set out below.

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Breakwater  

Carrying amount at 1 July  7,809 8,019

Depreciation for the year  (210) (210)

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  7,599 7,809

  

Land  

Carrying amount at 1 July  1,282 1,282

Additions  - -

Disposals  - -

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  1,282 1,282

  

Buildings and ancillaries  

Carrying amount at 1 July  9,431 9,826

Additions  37 412

Depreciation for the year  (633) (380)

Disposals  (1) (427)

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  8,834 9,431
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16.   Property, plant and equipment (continued)
Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of the reporting period 

are set out below.

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Berths one and two  

Carrying amount at 1 July  2,073 2,346

Additions  17 -

Depreciation for the year  (274) (273)

Disposals  - -

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  1,816 2,073

  

Berth three and ship loader  

Carrying amount at 1 July  303 337

Additions  - -

Depreciation for the year  (35) (34)

Disposals  - -

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  268 303

Berth stabilisation and fenders  

Carrying amount at 1 July  1,602 1,717

Depreciation for the year  (116) (115)

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  1,486 1,602

Bulk loading facilities  

Carrying amount at 1 July  27,539 4,290

Additions  37 25,218

Disposals  - -

Depreciation for the year  (3,295) (1,969)

Impairment losses  (4,959) -

Carrying amount at 30 June – refer Note 16 A  19,322 27,539

  

Channels  

Carrying amount at 1 July  13,156 13,109

Additions  540 332

Depreciation for the year  (348) (285)

Disposals  - -

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  13,348 13,156

  

Electrical services  

Carrying amount at 1 July  1,130 1,200

Depreciation for the year  (78) (80)

Additions  - 10

Disposals  - -

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  1,052 1,130
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   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Office equipment  

Carrying amount at 1 July  140 196

Additions  76 48

Disposals  - -

Depreciation for the year  (86) (104)

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  130 140

Oil pipeline  

Carrying amount at 1 July  90 108

Depreciation for the year  (18) (18)

Disposals  - -

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  72 90

  

Plant and equipment

Carrying amount at 1 July  3,378 3,689

Additions  590 804

Depreciation for the year  (913) (729)

Disposals  (26) (386)

Impairment losses  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  3,029 3,378

Work in progress:

Carrying amount at 1 July  - 21,863

Additions  - 4,776

Transfers to bulk loading facilities  - (26,639)

Carrying amount at 30 June  - -

  

Total property, plant and equipment  58,238 67,933

16.   Property, plant and equipment (continued)
Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of the reporting period 

are set out below.

Notes

(A) Bulk Loading Facilities – these facilities have not been in operation since October 2011 as the Authority does not have 

sufficient funds to undertake repairs and maintenance. Included in the impairment of these facilities are management 

estimates of $3.5 million being the minimum amount deemed necessary to re-commence the operation of these facilities 

(refer Note 10). 

 Also included in the impairment charge is the write down of the carrying value of the Black Swan Shed ($1.459 million) to 

nil, as this asset has reached the end of its economic life and is earmarked for future demolition.
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17.   Intangible Assets

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Computer software  

At cost  558 513

Accumulated amortisation  (211) (242)

Accumulated impairment losses  - -

   347 271

Reconciliation of carrying amounts  

  

Computer software  

Carrying amount at 1 July  271 142

Additions  145 184

Impairment losses recognised in income statement  (2) -

Amortisation expense  (67) (55)

Carrying amount at 30 June  347 271

18.   Trade and other payables

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Current  

Trade payables  2,747 1,978

Income in advance  - 526

GST payable  245 121

Accrued expenses  1,015 880

Fair value derivatives  - 43

   4,007 3,548

The Authority’s exposure to liquidity risk related to trade and other payables is disclosed in note 24(i).



51

19.   Interest bearing borrowings

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Authority’s interest bearing borrowings, which are measured 

at amortised cost. For more information about the Authority’s exposure to interest rate and liquidity risk, see note 24(i).

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Current liabilities  

Direct borrowings  3,682 5,953

Special borrowings  6,407 6,020

   10,089 11,973

Non-current liabilities  

Direct borrowings  4,895 5,590

Special borrowings  61,738 68,144

   66,633 73,734

Financing arrangements  

The Authority has access to the following lines of credit:  

Total facilities available:  

Direct and special borrowings  78,865 87,900

   78,865 87,900

Facilities utilised at reporting date:  

Direct borrowings  76,722 85,707

   76,722 85,707

Facilities not utilised at reporting date:  

Direct borrowings  2,143 2,193

   2,143 2,193

Significant terms and conditions

The Port Authority’s loans and borrowings are financed at fixed rate of interest; therefore changes in the interest rates will 

have no impact on the profitability of the Port Authority.
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19.   Interest bearing borrowings (continued)

2012

  Weighted average 1 year or Over 1 Over 2 Over 3 Over 4 More Total
  effective less to 2 to 3 to 4  to 5  than 5
  interest rate  years years years years years
  % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest bearing borrowings:        

Direct borrowings 4.93% 3,682 675 645 617 592 2,366 8,577

Special borrowings 6.36% 6,407 6,818 7,257 7,723 7,705 32,235 68,145

  6.20% 10,089 7,493 7,902 8,340 8,297 34,601 76,722

Weighted average interest rate:        

Direct borrowings 4.93% 4.93% 5.52% 5.52% 5.52% 5.52% 5.52% -

Special borrowings 6.36% 6.36% 6.36% 6.36% 6.36% 6.36% 6.36% -

Fixed interest rate

2011
Fixed interest rate

  Weighted average 1 year or Over 1 Over 2 Over 3 Over 4 More Total
  effective less to 2 to 3 to 4  to 5  than 5
  interest rate  years years years years years
  % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest bearing borrowings:        

Direct borrowings - 6,242 - - - - - 6,242

Special borrowings - 11,973 6,407 6,818 7,257 7,723 32,030 72,208

   18,215 6,407 6,818 7,257 7,723 32,030 78,450

Weighted average interest rate:        

Direct borrowings 5.82 - - - - - - -

Special borrowings - 6.39 6.39 6.39 6.39 6.39 6.39 6.39

Interest rate risk exposure

The Authority’s exposure to interest rate risk on the interest bearing borrowings and the effective weighted average interest 

rate at year end by maturity periods is set out in the following table.
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20.   Provisions

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Current   
Employee benefits provision   
Salaries and wages accrued  - 35
Annual leave (a)  904 814
Long service leave (b)  581 609
Superannuation (e)  3 4
Sick leave  580 528
Liability for accumulated days off  171 143

Other provisions   
Back Pay  12 188
Employment on-costs (c)  158 150
General Claims Provision (d)  973 -
Dividend provision  3,238 1,742
   6,620 4,213
Non-current   
Employee benefits provision     
Long service leave  507 340
Superannuation  26 23
Sick leave  134 131
   
Other provisions   
Employment on-costs (c)  51 37
   718 531

(a) Annual leave liabilities have been classified as current as there is no unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 
months after balance sheet date. Assessments indicate that actual settlement of the liabilities will occur as follows:

(b) Long service leave liabilities have been classified as current where there is no unconditional right to defer settlement for at 
least 12 months after balance sheet date. Assessments indicate that actual settlement of the liabilities will occur as follows:

(c) The settlement of annual and long service leave liabilities gives rise to the payment of employment on-costs including 
workers’ compensation premiums and payroll tax. The provision is measured at the present value of expected future payments. 
The associated expense, apart from the unwinding of the discount (finance cost), is included at note 10 ‘Other expenses’.

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Within 12 months of balance date  700 621

More than 12 months after balance sheet date  204 193

   904 814

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Within 12 months of balance date  400 396

More than 12 months after balance sheet date  688 553

   1,088 949
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20.   Provisions (continued)
(d) The general claims provision is in relation to revenue being overcharged for past services rendered.

(e) Defined benefit superannuation plans

The following is a summary of the most recent financial position of the Pension Scheme and GSS Scheme related to the 
Authority calculated in accordance with AASB 119 Employee Benefits.

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Position:   

Present value of unfunded obligations  29 27

Fair value of plan assets  - -

   29 27

Reconciliation of movement in the present value of the unfunded obligations

recognised in the Statement of Financial Position:   

Opening balance  27 29

Current service cost  - 2

Interest cost  1 -

Actuarial gain on liabilities  5 -

Benefits paid (including expenses and taxes)  (4) (4)

   29 27

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income:   

Current service cost   

Interest cost  1 1

Actual gain recognised  - -

   1 1

Historic summary:   

Defined benefit plan obligation  29 27

Plan assets  - -

   29 27

Experience adjustments arising on plan liabilities  - -

Experience adjustments arising on plan assets  - -

   

Principal actuarial assumptions:   

Discount rate  2.84 5.28

Expected future salary increases  5.5 4.5

Expected future pension increases  2.5 2.5

Anticipated return on plan assets  - - 

Expected contributions  4 4

Employer contributions are made to meet the cost of retirement benefit obligations as they fall due. For further details 

regarding the policy in respect of provision for retirement benefit obligations, refer to note 2(n).
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   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Retirement benefit obligations  

Carrying amount at 1 July   27 29

Provisions made during the year  6 -

Amounts utilised in the year  (4) (2)

Carrying amount at 30 June   29 27

Employment on-costs provision  

Carrying amount at 1 July   187 170

Provisions made during the year  22 17

Amounts utilised in the year  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June   209 187

Employment on-costs provision  

Carrying amount at 1 July  - -

Provisions made during the year  973 -

Amounts utilised in the year  - -

Carrying amount at 30 June  973 -

21.   Other liabilities

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Current   

Prepaid rental income  - 47

   - 47

22.   Equity

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Contributed equity   

Balance at the start of the year  2,209 2,209

Capital contributions  1,400 -

Balance at end of year  3,609 2,209

Retained earnings   

Balance at start of year  28,101 26,872

Profit / (Loss) for the period  (1,798) 1,229

Distribution to Owners (Prior Yr Dividend Provision)  (1,497) -

Balance at end of year  24,806 28,101

20.   Provisions (continued)

Movements in provisions

Reconciliations for the carrying amounts of each class of provision, except for employee benefits are set out below:
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23.   Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities

Reconciliation of profit after tax Note 2012 2011
to the net cash flows from operations  $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities   

Profit / (Loss) for the period  (1,798) 1,229

Adjustments for:   

Depreciation 7 6,006 4,636

Amortisation of intangible assets 7 67 55

Loss / (Gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment 6 (2) (6)

Loss / (Gain) on currency hedging 9 (43) (259)

Revenue recognition adjustment  (1,073)

Income tax expense 11 762 367

Operating profit before changes in working capital and provisions  3,919 6,022

Change in trade and other receivables 14 (1,121) 814

Change in inventories 15 (357) (458)

Change in trade and other payables 18 502 (1,858)

Change in provisions and employee benefits 20 2,594 404

   5,537 4,924

Income taxes paid / (received)  - -

Net cash from operating activities  5,537 4,924

24.    Financial instruments

(i)  Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Authority’s principal financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables, interest bearing 
borrowings, and finance leases. The Authority has limited exposure to financial risks. The Authority’s overall risk management 
program focuses on managing the risks identified below. 

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Authority’s 
income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The Authority does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially 
exposed to other price risks. 

The Authority’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its long-term debt obligations. The 
Authority’s borrowings are all obtained through the Western Australian Treasury Corporation (WATC) and are at fixed rates with 
varying maturities. The risk is managed by WATC through portfolio diversification and variation in maturity dates. Other than as 
detailed in the interest rate sensitivity analysis in the table below, the Authority has limited exposure to interest rate risk because it 
has no borrowings other than WATC borrowings and finance leases (fixed interest rate).

Sensitivity analysis

The Authority’s policy is to manage its finance costs using a mix of fixed and variable debt with the objective of achieving optimum 
returns whilst managing interest rate risk to avoid uncertainty and volatility in the market place.

The Authority constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential renewals of 
existing positions and alternative financing structures.
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Foreign currency risk

The Port Authority is exposed to foreign currency on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional 
currency of the Port Authority i.e. Australian dollars.  The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily US dollars. The Port Authority 
uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk. Where necessary the forward exchange contracts are rolled 
over at maturity.

The overall foreign exchange exposure of the Port Authority is not significant. No sensitivity analysis is made for the foreign currency 
exposure.

Interest Rate Risk

The Port Authority’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Port Authority’s long term debt 
obligations. The Port Authority’s borrowings are all obtained through the Western Australian Treasury Corporation (WATC) and are at 
fixed rates with varying maturities or at variable rates. The risk is managed by WATC through portfolio diversification and variation in 
maturity dates. All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing and are not exposed to interest rate risk.

For the above stated reasons, no sensitivity analysis is made for the interest rate risk.

Liquidity risk

The Authority’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of cash reserves 
and its borrowing facilities. The Authority manages its exposure to liquidity risk by ensuring appropriate procedures are in place to 
manage cash flows, including monitoring forecast cash flows to ensure sufficient funds are available to meet its commitments.

The table below reflects the contractual maturity of financial liabilities. The contractual maturity amounts are representative of the 
undiscounted amounts at the balance sheet date. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows. An adjustment has been 
made where material.

24.   Financial Instruments (continued)

  +0.50% change (0.50%) change
  Carrying Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2012       

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,000 40 28 (40) (25)

Total Increase/(Decrease)  40 28 (40) (25)

(i)  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

At the balance sheet date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the 
effect would be as follows:

  +0.50% change (0.50%) change
  Carrying Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2011       

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,971 35 25 (35) (25)

Total Increase/(Decrease)  35 25 (35) (25)
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24.   Financial Instruments (continued)
(i)  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

  Carrying amount 6 mths 6-12 1-2 2-5 More than
   or less mths years years 5 years
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Liabilities   

2012

Trade and other payables 4,007 4,007

Interest bearing borrowings 76,722 6,492 3,597 7,494 24,539 34,600

  80,729 10,499 3,597 7,494 24,539 34,600  

2011

Trade and other payables 2,428 2,428

Interest bearing borrowings 85,707 8,587 3,385 6,407 21,799 45,529

  88,135 11,015 3,385 6,407 21,799 45,529  

Credit risk

Credit risk arises when there is the possibility of the Authority’s receivables defaulting on their contractual obligations resulting in 
financial loss to the Authority. The Authority measures credit risk on a fair value basis and monitors risk on a regular basis. With 
respect to credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalents, the Authority’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter 
party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the cash and cash equivalents.

The Authority operates predominantly within the shipping and cargo handling industry and accordingly is exposed to risks affecting 
that industry. The maximum exposure to credit risk at reporting date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the 
gross carrying amount of those assets inclusive of any provisions for impairment, as shown in the table at Note 24(ii).

The Authority follows stringent credit control and management procedures in reviewing and monitoring debtor accounts and 
outstanding balances as evidenced by the historical aged debtor balances. In addition, management of receivable balances 
includes frequent monitoring thereby minimising the Authority’s exposure to bad debts. For financial assets that are either past due 
or impaired, refer to note 14 ‘Trade and other receivables’.

The Authority’s credit risk management is further supported by rental agreements and sections 116 & 117 of the Port Authorities Act 
1999. Section 116 refers to the liability to pay port charges in respect of vessels and Section 117 refers to the liability to pay port 
charges in respect of goods. Port charges are defined in Section 115.

The risk implied from the values shown in the table below reflects cash inflows and outflows. Leasing obligations, trade payables 
and other financial liabilities mainly originate from the financing of assets used in the ongoing operations such as property, plant and 
equipment and investments in working capital e.g. inventories and trade receivables. These assets are considered in the Authority’s 
overall liquidity risk.

The table below reflects the contractual maturity of financial liabilities and financial assets. The table includes both interest and 
principal cash flows.

Risk associated with the liability on borrowings is reduced by the Authority paying a guarantee charge. This charge guarantees 
payment to the WATC by the Government for outstanding borrowings in case of default.
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  Carrying amount 6 mths 6-12 1-2 2-5 More than
   or less mths years years 5 years
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
       

2012    

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,000 8,000

Trade and other receivables 52,508 13,131 2,443 5,130 16,602 15,202  

  60,508 21,131 2,443 5,130 16,602 15,202

  

Financial liabilities        

Trade and other payables 4,007 4,007

Interest bearing borrowings 76,722 6,492 3,597 7,494 24,539 34,600

  80,729 10,499 3,597 7,494 24,539 34,600

Net maturity (20,221) 10,632 (1,154) (2,364) (7,937) (19,398)

24.   Financial Instruments (continued)
(i)  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

  Carrying amount 6 mths 6-12 1-2 2-5 More than
   or less mths years years 5 years
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
       

2011    

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,971 6,971  

Trade and other receivables 46,265 2,079 2,147 4,809 16,440 20,790  

  53,236 9,050 2,147 4,809 16,440 20,790

  

Financial liabilities        

Trade and other payables 3,548 3,548    

Interest bearing borrowings 85,707 8,587 3,385 6,407 21,799 45,529

  89,255 12,135 3,385 6,407 21,799 45,529

Net maturity (36,019) (3,085) (1,238) (1,598) (5,359) (24,739)
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   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Financial assets   

Cash and cash equivalents  8,000 6,971

Trade and other receivables  15,573 9,570

Receivables (non-current)  36,935 41,818

   

Financial liabilities   

Trade and other payables  4,007 3,505

Derivative financial instruments   - 43

Variable rate borrowings  8,577 11,542

Fixed rate borrowings  68,145 74,165

The fair value of the interest bearing borrowings was provided by the WA Treasury Corporation using a lending curve, based on the 
various maturing dates for each loan, less a margin. The carrying amount, by maturity, of the interest-bearing borrowings that are 
exposed to interest rate risk are disclosed in note 19.

All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, whether they are carried at cost or fair value, are 
recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

(iii) Weighted average cost of capital

  Within one year Floating   Fixed  Non  Total 
  Weighted Average Interest Interest Interest
  Interest Rate Rate Bearing Bearing
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2012

Financial Assets and Liabilities

Cash and Deposits 2.95% 8,000   8,000

Receivables    52,508 52,508

WATC Borrowings (Floating Rate) 4.93% (8,577)    (8,577)

WATC Borrowings (Fixed Rate) 6.36%  (68,145)  (68,145)

Trade and Other Payables    (4,007) (4,007)

Net Financial Assets (Liabilities)  (577) (68,145) 48,501 (20,221)

24.   Financial Instruments (continued)
(ii)  Categories of financial instruments by fair value

Set out below are the carrying amounts of the Authority’s financial instruments. The directors consider the carrying amounts of the 
financial instruments represent their net fair values.
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25.   Commitments
(i) Capital expenditure commitments

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Capital expenditure commitments, being contracted capital

expenditure additional to the amounts reported in the financial

statements, are payable as follows:   

Within 1 year  - -

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years  - -

Later than 5 years  - -

   - -

(ii) Lease commitments
The Authority has no lease commitments.

(iii) Finance lease receivable

  Note 2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Amounts receivable under finance leases:   
Within 1 year  7,421 7,211
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years  28,750 28,845
Later than 5 years  20,321 27,309
   56,492 63,365
Unearned finance income  (14,748) (17,089)
Present value of minimum lease payments receivable  41,744 46,266

Representing finance lease receivable:   
Current 14 4,809 4,448
Non-current 14 36,935 41,818
   41,744 46,266

  Within one year Floating   Fixed  Non  Total 
  Weighted Average Interest Interest Interest
  Interest Rate Rate Bearing Bearing
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2011

Financial Assets and Liabilities

Cash and Deposits 4.6% 6,971   6,971

Receivables    51,387 51,387

WATC Borrowings 5.42%  (11,542)  (11,542)

WATC Borrowings 6.39%  (74,165)  (74,165)

Trade and Other Payables    (3,548) (3,548)

Net Financial Assets (Liabilities)  6,971 (85,707) 47,839 (30,897)

24.   Financial Instruments (continued)
(iv) Weighted average cost of capital (continued)



62

25.   Commitments (continued) 
Finance leases receivable are in respect of storage and ship loading facilities. One lease agreement expires on 1 April 2017 and is 

charged interest at 6.598% per annum. The other agreement expires on 1 July 2027 and is charged interest at 6.3% per annum.

(iv) Operating leases receivable

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Future minimum rentals receivable for operating leases at reporting date:   

Within 1 year  232 506

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years  926 940

Later than 5 years  4,203 4,427

   5,361 5,873

Operating leases receivable are in respect of property rentals.

26.   Remuneration of Auditor
Remuneration payable to the Auditor General in respect to the audit for the current financial year is as follows:

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

Auditing the accounts and financial statements  42 40

27.   Related Parties
The following persons held the position of director during the financial year:

 Robert McKinnon•	
 Phil Chalmer•	
 Tim Shanahan•	
 Kathy Finlayson•	
 Stefan Frodsham•	
 Kim Horne•	

There are no transactions in the year with the directors or other related parties.
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28.   Contingent liabilities
In addition to the liabilities included in the financial statements, there are the following contingent liabilities:

The directors are of the opinion that provisions are not required in respect of these matters, as it is not probable that a future 

sacrifice of economic benefits will be required or the amount is not capable of reliable measurement.

   2012 2011
   $’000 $’000

A claim has been made by an Esperance Street Sweeping Contractor.  200 300

During the 2011–12 financial year the quantum of the claim was reduced to ~$200,000. 

Esperance Ports Sea & Land continues to dispute this claim and the matter remains with the 

Port’s legal representatives.

Esperance Ports Sea and Land has a contract to load bulk nickel for BHP Billiton Nickel West. Since 

8 October 2011 this contract has been frustrated due to the Bulk Loader no longer being fit for 

purpose. The Port is unable to obtain funding to make the Bulk Loader operational to continue with 

this trade as it is presently deemed unviable.

Legal action may be taken by BHP Billiton Nickel West for breach of contract and the resulting 

loss of income. The value of assets may also require review should the Bulk Loading facility remain 

inoperative. BHP is currently trialling alternative export methods for Nickel which has reduced the 

likelihood of legal action. Presently there is insufficient information to determine the financial impact.

29.   Subsequent Events
Nil

Directors’ Declaration
In the opinion of the directors of Esperance Port Authority (the “Authority”):

(a)  the financial statements and notes, set out on pages 32 to 63, are in accordance with the financial reporting provisions of the 

Port Authorities Act 1999, including:

(i)  giving a true and fair view of the Authority’s financial position as at 30 June 2012 and of its performance, for the financial 

year ended on that date; and

(ii)  complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Port 

Authorities Act 1999;

(b)  there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Authority will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and 

payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors:

Robert McKinnon  Tim Shanahan

Chairman   Deputy Chair / Director

20 September 2012

Esperance



 
Auditor General 

Page 1 of 2 
 

7th Floor Albert Facey House 469 Wellington Street Perth  MAIL TO: Perth BC PO Box 8489 Perth WA 6849  TEL: 08 6557 7500  FAX: 08 6557 7600 

 

        
 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
To the Parliament of Western Australia 
 
ESPERANCE PORT AUTHORITY 
 
I have audited the financial report of the Esperance Port Authority. The financial report 
comprises the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2012, and the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the 
year ended on that date, a summary of significant accounting policies, other explanatory Notes 
and the Directors’ Declaration. 
 
Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Report 
The directors of the Esperance Port Authority are responsible for the preparation of the 
financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards and the Port Authorities Act 1999, and for such internal control as the directors 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
As required by the Port Authorities Act 1999, my responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
financial report based on my audit. The audit was conducted in accordance with Australian 
Auditing Standards. Those Standards require compliance with relevant ethical requirements 
relating to audit engagements and that the audit be planned and performed to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether 
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the Authority’s preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. An 
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial report. 
 
I believe that the audit evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my 
audit opinion. 
 
Independence 
In conducting this audit, I have complied with the independence requirements of the Auditor 
General Act 2006 and Australian Auditing Standards, and other relevant ethical requirements. 
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Opinion 
In my opinion, the financial report of the Esperance Port Authority is in accordance with 
schedule 5 of the Port Authorities Act 1999, including: 
 (a) giving a true and fair view of the Authority’s financial position as at 30 June 2012 and 

of its performance for the year ended on that date; and 
 (b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 

2001. 
 
Matters Relating to the Electronic Publication of the Audited Financial Report  
This auditor’s report relates to the financial report of the Esperance Port Authority for the year 
ended 30 June 2012 included on the Authority’s website. The Authority’s management is 
responsible for the integrity of the Authority’s website. This audit does not provide assurance 
on the integrity of the Authority’s website. The auditor’s report refers only to the financial report 
described above. It does not provide an opinion on any other information which may have been 
hyperlinked to/from this financial report. If users of the financial report are concerned with the 
inherent risks arising from publication on a website, they are advised to refer to the hard copy 
of the audited financial report to confirm the information contained in this website version of the 
financial report. 
 

 
DON CUNNINGHAME 
ASSISTANT AUDITOR GENERAL ASSURANCE SERVICES 
Delegate of the Auditor General for Western Australia 
Perth, Western Australia 
24 September 2012 
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